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S/
, o — REQUEST FOR CEQA HEARING
7~ PSS
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Ms. Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

City Hall, Room 244 .
San Francisco, CA 94102

P i

RE: 2655 Broderick 3
Block 0955 Lot 002 |
Permit Application: 2013.09.12.6709
DR case No: 14.1497D

Permit Applicatrion: 2013.0912.6711
DR case No: 14.1498D

042l Hd 91

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination by Mary Woods
December 5, 2014

* APPELLANTS:
Irving Zaretsky owner of 2701 Green Street
Engineers for 2701 Gfeen Street:
Frank Rollo - geotechﬁical engineer
Rodrigo Santos - Structural engineer
Paul Cox - Structural engineer
Dear Members of the Board of Supervisors:
We are requesting a CEQA Hearing for the above captioned subject
property. The City Elanning Department has issued a CEQA

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION (CASE NOS. 2014.
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1497D AND 2014.1498D) by Mary Woods on December 5, 2014.

We are hereby appealing the City Planning Department Exemption based
on its stated conclusion that “The project is categorically exempt under
CEQA".

The subject property is located at 2655 Broderick Street, on the West side
of Broderick, bounded by Green Street to the North and Vallejo Street to
the South. It was constructed around 1926. It is the uphill neighboring
broperty to 2701 Green Street, an Historical Resource 12 unit apartment
builrding constructed in 1913, as one of thé earliest apartment buildings

built in the Cow Hollow District of San Francisco.

- BACKGROUND

2655 Broderick is a single family home. Since late 1980’s it has been sold
and resold several times and each new owner engaged in construction

of exterior additions to the building structure without proper permits and
not with standing Clty review and prohibition of building these structures.
These structures were accompanied by the raising of the soil level

of up to 2 feet all along the 80 foot retaining wall of 2701 Green Street. |
These structures negatively impact 2701 Green street, its downhill

neighbor, and have damaged the property.
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1. The structures built surcharge the retaining wall of 2701 Gree'n Street.
a. A plahter constructed to abut the retaining wall (the issue only

partially resolved) surcharges the retaining wall.

b. Rear deck stairs and foundation abuttivng the retaining wall of 2701 -
Green Street continue to surcharge the wall.

c. Raised soil Ievel.s ét 2655 Broderick along fhe 80 foot open air
retaining wall of 2701 Green Street surCharge the retaining wall.

2. Lack of proper drainage at 2655 Broderick and drainage directed
‘against the propérty line of 2701 Greén Street.

a. Rai'sed soil level causes water to overflow onto 2701 Green Street
and to continue to flow onto the public sidewalk of Green Street,

c. Soil - wood contact has led to decay to the property-line wood wall and
framing of 2701 Green.

3. Encroachment across the property line at the roof in conjunction with an
illegal roof deck prevent re—roofing of 2701 Green Street and prohibit

repair of water penetration and the prevention of dry rot and mold.

The owners of 2655 Broderick request through these Permit Applications

to legalize the existing structures AS IS.
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- The environmental impact of the kaised soil level at 2655 Broderick, the
lack of proper drainage and the overflow.of water onfo 2701 Green Street
and onto the public sidewalk of Green Street present an envi‘ronmental
hazard.

2655 Broderick Street was built in 1926 and is over 45 years old and can
is therefore to be considered as if an Historical Asset. The current
exterior construction and proposed changes negetively impact tne
adjoining Historical Resource, 2701 Green Street.

There will be additional evidence presented to the Board of Supervisors
eleven days prior to the Hearing date as provided by the Rules.

| attach the briefs submitted to the Planning Commission for the Hearing
held on December 18, 2014. These briefs contain tne technical
engineering reports dealing with the geotechnical issues of the soil

level and the surcharge of the retaining wall of 2701 Green Street.

Respeetfully%mi%

Appellant
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AN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

v

Project Address’ r Block/Loi(s)
2655 Broderick Street- . 0955/002
Case No. Permit No. Plans Dated
2014.14970 & 2014.1498D | |  2013.08.12.6709 & 2013. 09 12.6711 . June 6, 2014
Additionf ]_[Demohﬂon E[N,ew I:] Project Modification
Alteration (requires HRER if over 45 years old) Construction (GOTOSTEP?)

Project description for Planning Department approval.

BPA# 2013.09.12.6709 is to legalize an existing roof deck and stair penthouse; add new one-hour fire-rated wall along the south property line of the
roof deck; and increase the existing parapet wall/guardrail from 38 inches to 42 inches in height (Exempt under CEQA Class 1). BPA#
2013.08.12.6711 is to legalize an existing second-story rear deck, and stairs connecting the deck to grade (this permit work is not defined as a project
under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15378 and 15060(c){2) because it does not resuit in a physical change in the environment).

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

*Note: If neither class applies, an Enmronmental Evaluation Application is reqtured.

Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

Class 3 — New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new single-family
. D residences or six (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office-structures; utility extensions;
change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.

D Class__

STEP 2: CEQAIMPACTS .
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

1f any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
[:] Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety
{hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors {specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone?
[] Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel
generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer fo EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Defermuzatrou Layers >
Air Pollution Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of cdntaining
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards
D or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I
Envirorunental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do nof check box if the applicant presents documentation of

enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Maher program, or other documentation from Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects -
would be less than significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Soil Disturbance/Modification: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater
D than two (2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological
sensitive area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)

Noise: Does the project indlude new noise-sensitive receptors (schools, day care facilities, hospitals,
D residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) fronting roadways located in the noise mitigation
" | area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Noise Mitigation Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
r_—] on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers>
Topography)

Slope = or> 20%: : Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more, square
footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft., shoring, underpinning, retaining walt work, or grading
- E] ‘ona Jot with a slope average of 20% or more? Exceptions: do not check box for work performed on a

‘ previously developed portion of site, stairs, patio, deck, or fence work. (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex
Determination Layers > Topography) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and a Certificate or
higher level CEQA document required

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more,

square footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft., shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work,

D grading —including excavation and fill on a landslide zone — as identified in the San Francisco
Genexal Plan? Exceptions: do not check box for work performed on u previously developed portion of the site,

stairs, patio, deck, or fence work. (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones)

If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and a Certificate or higher level CEQA document required

Seismic: Liguefaction Zone: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more,
square footage expansion greater than 1000 sq ft, shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work, or
D grading on a lot in a liquefaction zone? Exceptions: do not check box for work peiformed on a previously
developed portion of the site, stairs, patio, deck, or fence work. (refer ta EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination.
Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones) Xf box is checked, a geotechnieal report will likely be required

Serpentine Rock: Does the project involve any excavation on a property containing serpentine rock?
l__—_] Exceptions: do not check box for stairs, patio, deck, retaining walls, or fznce work. (refet to EP. ArcMap >
CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Serpentine)

*If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. 'If one or more boxes are checked above, an Environmmental
Evalyation Application is required, unless reviewed by.an Environmental Planner.

D Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does not trigger any of the
CEQA impacts listed above.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional):

S U S e O T L "W IV RPN PRI R VR NP OV S IS

- STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

v Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST

TO

BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards. Dpes not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work- A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and-Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-
way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the reqmrements for exemption from public no’aﬁcah.on undexr Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

D.DDHD RN .

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

L

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

L]

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

[

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP §.

Ll

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

TO

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS.— ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW

BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1, Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checkhst in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

OO d o

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

N

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right-of-way

and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Sfandzzrds  for the Treatment of sttorzc Properfzes
© (specify or add comments): ‘

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (:;pecify oradd comments):

(Requires approval by Semior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordingtor)

10. Reclassification of property status to Category C. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation
Planner/Preservation Coordingtor)
a. Per HRER dated: : (attach HRER)
b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

L1

Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project reqmres an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitied. GO TO STEP 6.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

‘Preservation Planner Signature: - Stelley Caltagirone S55555

Catee s ca L M s migam it e ety s s s S e o s SR ¢ OTES ML N SR Sy p % R erean == e brermafent Rt gsgk Frtem e eam e & ey e o alent e i

STEP 6 CATEGORICAL EXEMPT!ON DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

0

Further efivironmental rev1ew reqmred. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either (check -
all that apply):

[] Step2—CEQA Impacts
] _ Step 5— Advanced Historical Review
STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

No further environmental review is required. The project is categéricaﬂy exempt under CEQA.

Signature: Mary Woods 12/5/2014
PlannerName.mary WOOdS

1 Planning Commission Hearin

Froject Approval Action:

it Discretionary Keview betore the l’lanmng
Comrnission is requested, the Discretionary
Review hearing is the Approval Action for the
project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exernption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter
31 of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be filed
within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

SAN FRANCISCO -
PLANNING DEPARTMENT - ‘o
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Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1650
Emeryville, California 94608
510.428.2907 fel | 510.428.0456 fax
www.wie.com
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Via Email: iiz@pacbell.net
December 10, 2014

San Francisco Planning Commission
C/O Mary Woods
San Francisco, California 94115

Re: Planning Commission Hearing on 2655 Broderick
‘WIJE No. 2009.4685.0

Dear Commissioners and Ms. Woods:

In preparation for the Plamﬁng Commission Hearing, December 18, 2014, at which time
you will consider Discretionary Review Cases 14.1497D (attached as Exhibit 1) and 14.1497D
(attached as Exhibit 2), I would like to submit the following opinions on the property-line issues
between 2701 Green and 2655 Broderick

There are four substantive issues in the long-running conflict between the owners of
neighbbring properties at 2701 Green and 2655 Broderi.ck, only one of which is partially
resolved. In short, those issues involve damage to the property at 2701 Green from various
construction projects at 2655 Broderick, ixicluding: |

e Surcharges agaixllst the retaining wall of 2701 Green property from a planter (partially

resolved) rear deck stairs and foundation, and raised soil levels.

e Drainage directed against the property-line wall of 2701 Gréen due to landscaping

e Soil-wood contact that has led to decay to the property-line wood wall and framing of

2701 Green.
e  Encroachment across the property line at the roof in conjunction with an illegal roof

deck.

] Headquarters & Laboratories—Northbrook, llinols
Aflanta | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cleveland | Dallas | Denver | Defroit | Honolulu | Houston
Los Angeles | Minneapolis | New Haven | New York | Princeton | San Francisco | Seattle | Washington, DC
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Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014
Page 2

Each of the issues was either caused by or related to a code violation or unpermitted
construction at 2655 Broderick, owned by Mr. Mark Casey, and each of them has encroached or
caused property damaged at 2701 Green, owned by Mr. Irving Zaretsky. The two Discretionary

Review applications before you involve all the issues.

DR CASE NUMBER 14.1498D Concerning Permit Application 2013.0912.6711

This Permit Application to legalize an existing exterior staircase is only one of several
filed by Mr. Casey (including 2011.0912.4340, 2011.1201.9984, 2012.03 19.636{1, and
2013.0918.7182) attempting to legalize construction originally built under PA 8504468. The
1985 permit expired without a final inspection probably because the rear stairs violated the
specific terms of the permit by encroachiné 8 feet into the 25-foot back yard setback. In the
most recent applications the applicant has begun maintaining that the existing stairs are
permissible under Planning Code exemption, 36 {c) (14). Itis not at all clear that the stairs:
squeeze by the encroachment issue;'we have not been able to inspect them and we have no
information that anyone from the city has, either.

However, potential setback encroachment is not the only reason why this question is
béfore yoﬁ. When the staﬁs were installed adjacent to the property line, they were founded on
fill that added significant surcharge ’éo the unreinforced concrete foundation wall of 2701 Green.
The foundation and stairs themselves also imposed surcharge loads on the foundation wall of
2701 Green. A general view of the back stairs is shown‘ inF iguré 1. The additional soil fill and
an unpermitted patio has directed water from 2655 Broderick against the walls and foundation of
2701 Green. Lastly, the soil fill was pushed against the wood framing of the wall causing decay

of the wood siding and framing, as shown in Figures 2 and 3. The existence and cause of the

925



Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014
' Page 3

decay is not, as far as we know, disputed by Mr. Casey, but his experts have taken issue over the
significance of the soil and foundation surcharge. |
In 2010, among other recommendations, I recommended, that the stairs be removed; the
wall and framing be repaired, and that the stairs be relocated or reconfigured to conform to
‘various Building, Planning and.Plumbing (drainage) Code requirements. My report, dated June
13, 2010 is attached as Exhibit 3. Instead of agreeing to these reasonable recommendations, the
Mr. Casey has sought only to get the existing nonconforming construction permitted, leaving the
question of repair of the decay 2701 Green and future protection of the wood wall unaddressed.
Subsequent investigations of the conditions along the property line by WIE, Frank Rollo,
and Rodrigo Santos found that the surcharges due to the stairs, excess soil fill and a nearby large
concrete planter (also built without a permit) apply additional bending and overturning stresses
to the concrete foundation/retaining wall of 2701 Green. The concrete retaining wall is a 1913
unreipfofced gravity wall braced by the first floor framing where the four story building rests on
it at the east and west ends of the property, and is an 8-foot-high cantilevered wall in the
approximately 40-foot-long central section. A geotechnical investigation for Mr. Casey by
Patrick Shires confirmed substantial recent fill next to the retaining wall. The four test pits found
that the recent fill (Afs By his terminology) ranged from at least I foot to approximately 2 feet.
Mr. Shires' report dated February 3, 2012 is attached as Exhibit 4. Mr. Frank Rollo reviewed the
information supplied by the Shires report, and provided his analjsis in two letters, March 14,
2012, and August 28, 2012, attached as Exhibits 5 and 6. |
. Based on Mr. Shires' data, in the area of the i)lanter, the combined surcharge from the fill
and the planter increased the lateral pressure against the cantilevered portion of the wall by
between 120% and 210%, and increased the overturning moment by between 310% and 560%.
WIJE’s report, dated November 4, 2012, is attached as Exhibit 7. Without the planter load, and in

the areas where the walls are braced by the building, the additional lateral load will be smaller—
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Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014
Page 4

WIE

but not insignificant. Also, in the braced area, there will be no overturning moment but the

horizontal bending moment on the wall will be increased. No one knows the capacity of the
wall, but in the cantilevered section there are indications that it has been subject to bending
forces from the surcharge that have exceeded its cracking strength, including vertical cracks and
déﬂection of the top of the wall. In addition, the recent soil fill has cause leakage into the
basement garage of 2701 Green.

Lastly, the exposed wood-framed property line wall is vulnerable to weather and water,
and Mr. Casey must remain cognizant of that in his landscaping choices. Care must be taken that
sprinklers do not spray the wall, and trees should not be of a type that are not too close to the
wall or so large they abrade the wall in the wind. A.

The parties have come to terms on the removal of the planter and construction of a new
one that will not surcharge the retaining wall. The permit application for the new planter design
is pending with the Building Department. However, the soil level remains contentious in terms
of its surcharge on the wall of 2701 Green, soil-wood contact, and its effects on drainage.

I recommend that the Planning Comhaission instruct Mr. Casey to comply with the following:

e Remove the existing deck stairway and foundation. |

e Provide access to Mr. Zaretsky's contractors to repair the existing wall decay of 2701
Green.

e Pay for the repair of tﬁe decay repait.

e Re-grade the soil adjacent to the property line to reimove an average of 18-inches of fill.

e Provide positive drainage for runoff towards 2701 Green.

e If the stairs are to be reinstalled within the zone of influence of the retaining wall, design
the footings so that they will not surcharge the wall.

e Landscaping must be kept small and held away from the property line wall.

e [Irrigation must be drip or far enough from wall to not spray water on the wall

927



Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014
Page S

CASE NUMBER 14.1497D. Permit Application 2013.0912.6709

This Permit Application to legalize an illegal roof deck at 2655 Broderick is only one of
several (including 8802566, 9009756, 9206713, 9216894, 9501127, 2012.0514.0394, P332891,
and E140669). The building department notes on many of the permit applications and drawings
required that the planned deck be deleted from the permit or the existing deck removed from the
building. However, it is clear that the deck, rather than being deleted or removed was built and
rebuilt multiple times. The current Permit Application seeks to legalize the existing roof deck
with minor modifications to the south property-line parapet and east handrail.

The neighbors whose views and uses of their own properties are affected by the presence
of this deck have consistently opposed it. The Building bepartment and Planning Commission
should not approve this scofflaw roof deck after so very many episodes of noncpmph'ance and in
the face of neighborhood opposition.

The second reason for this Discretionary Reyiew is that the north property line parapet
encrbaches onto 2701 Green, preventing the owner 0f 2701 Green from servicing his property-
line parapet and potentially creating a Iégal easement. The parapet wall framing was installed
along the edge of the property-line wall of 2655 Broderick. Subsequent siding and trim on the
south side of the parapet framing crosses the apparent property ﬁne by at least one inch, and

pethaps as much as two inches. Figure 4 illustrates this condition.
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[ ENGiNgERs Trving Zaretsky
Al B | OARCHITECTS 2701 Green
' | martiiais sanisie December 10, 2014

Page 6

I recommend that the Planning Commission instruct Mr. Casey to comply with the following:

s Remove the south parapet wall.
o If the deck is ultimately permitted, the new parapet wall is to be constructed within the
property of 2655 Broderick.

¢ Comply with the detailed answer to Question 3, Page 9 of the Discretionary Review

Application.
Sincerely,
WISS}’ Y,E ?ER AS TATES, INC.
y, ,

3
Paul Cox, C.E. 45152

Associate Principal
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leck stairs and property-line wall

Figure 1. View of

Figure 2. Soil-wood contact between stair foundation and wood praperty-iine wall has caused decay..
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Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014
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Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014
Page 8

Figure 4. 2653 Broderick parapet wall siding
and trim encroaching across property line.
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EXHIBITS:

1: Discretionary Review Application 14.1498D (Rear Stairs)
2: Discretionary Review Application 14.1497D (Roof Deck)
3: 2010 WIJE Report

4: 2012 Shires Report

5:2012-03 Rollo Letter

6: 2012-08 Rollo Letter

7:2012 WIJE Report
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APPLICATION FOR

Discretionary Review

1. QwnerfApplicant information

SR APPUCKNTS SAME -~ |+
frving Zaretsky

D6 ARELICANTSRIDRESS: e
2701 Green Street

PROFERTY GWNER WHO 15 DO T PRoJED Ol icE YOu XL ReduES iNe DEORENONEAT REVERNAME, .

Aark Casey
ACDRESE: . S
2655 Broderick Street

SONTADT FOR BR APFUCATION: L
Same as Ab..-we :] 1(‘/"19 Zaret:.ky
AbBRESS.

3711 }acksm Street

- E-MSl ANGRESS. SR,

!!Z@pacbeti.net

P

2. Location and Classificati
 STREET ADDRESS G PROJECT: |, =)
2655 Bfodenck S‘reet

Green and ‘v’ai Ie;o

ASSESSORSBLOCKROT | 1 ;e milENSIoNS
0955 /002

-

3. Project Description

Please check il that apuiy

L AREA (SGFT) T EONNG DISTRICT . 5.7 3 Ty

Demalition L] Other 3

Change of Use ] Changeof Hours [} New Construction L] Alterations U

Additions to Building:  Rear 24 Frout (1
Residential
Present or Previous Use: | .

Proposed Use: Yjefldemsa{

Zﬁ'l 3091 2671 1
Building Permit Applicaton No. |

September 12, 201 3
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Prior Actios ves 0
Have you discussesd ths project with the permit appiicant? ™ M
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department perit review planner? & il
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? ™ 3
5. Changes Made fo the Project as a Resull of Mediation

if you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation. please
simmarize the result, including any changes theve were made to the proposed project.
SEE ATTACHMENT '

ER R ST ROD et ast
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Discretionary Review Request
I the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facls sufficient to answer each question,

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project weets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project contlict with the City’s General Plan or the Mlanning Code’s Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be spedific and site specitic sections of the Residential Design Guideiines.

SEEATTACHMENT . e

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some ropacts to be reasonable and expected as part of eemstruction.
Please expiain how this project would cause unreasonable fmpacts. i you betieve vour propesty, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and low:

SEEATTACHMENT . ., : : S

What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any} already made would respond to

ihe exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #17
SEE ATTACHMENT
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Discretionary Review Application for
2655 Broderick, PA 2013.0912.6709 4
September 24, 2014

;nw

Additionatl information: r.m‘*‘. #E

' 51 F
Question 5 page 8: This project was in litigation and withdrawn on October 24, 2012, 5}“”“
at the request of Tom Hui and DBI to allow them to address the issues without fen
"obstacles in the way" which was the term used by Tom Hui for the litigation. ol
L J

Mediation was by pre-trial conference and mediation with Judge Quidachay in San o0%.1%.
Francisco Superfor Court. None of the issues concerning this property were resolved. c-q il
The case was to proceed to trial, but was withdrawn by the plaintiff, Mr. Zaretsky,

without prejudice in order to allow the SF Building and Planning Departments to

resolve the three Notices of Violation. The NOV related to this DR application is

201139322 '

Question 1 page 9: The property adjacent to and downhill from the subject property
at 2655 Broderick is 2701 Green Street, and they share a long property line. The uphill
side of 2701 Green has a an unreinforced concrete gravity wall that functions as a
combination braced foundation and retaining wall for a portion of the building, and as
an 8-foot high cantilevered retaining wall for that portion of the building that is a
lightwell. In the last several years, this wall has been subjected to several unacceptable
surcharges by construction on the 2655 Broderick property including {for purposes of
this DR) non-conforming deck and stair structures in violation of the building permit
and additional soil backfill. In addition, the soil backfill was placed in contact with the
wood siding and framing of 2701 Green, which has caused decay. Submitted plans do
not address a cure for the current surcharge and merely want to legalize existing
structures and backfill that will continue to surcharge the retaining wall after
completion. '

In addition, the surcharges direct rainwater from the 2655 Broderick property towards
and onto the building at 2701. The current Permit Application does not acknowledge,
much less effectively address, drainage issues that have been caused by the
surcharges.

The building at 2701 Green is listed as Historical Asset. 1t was builtin 1913, is one of
the oldest apariment buildings in Cow Hollow, and exhibits distinctive architecture. It
has been maintained to period in exterior and interior finishes. it was previously
owned by Judge Cabbanas who ordered the fres set along Van Ness after the 1906
Quake. The unreinforced concrete gravity wall on which this historic building rests
cannot sustain the surcharge currently imposed on it by unpermitted, uninspected, and
un-engineered improvements from the uphill property at 2655 Broderick, namely, as
much as 2-feet of additional soil; trees whose root systems abut the retaining wall; the
stair and deck footing; and the additional water exposure. All of these surcharges
land within in the zone of influence of the wall (gererally recognized to be within the
area adjacent to the retaining wall equal to 1-1/2 times its height).

On a related matter, as presented, the drawings, notes, and calculations for this permit
application are incorrect in substantial and consequential details. The original
approved permit, PA #8504468/3, taken out by a previous owner, was clear that the
stairs could not encroach into the backyard closer than 25 feet from the rear property
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Discretionary Review Application for
2655 Broderick, PA 2013.0.9:1.2-.6-709:#
September 24, 2014 unbavwedl

F:mbt‘,
line. However, the stairs were built to within 17 feet of the property line, and the e
permit expired without a-final inspection. The current permit appfication seeks to 3' “’
finesse the Planning Code violation utilizing an exception that allows encroachments g" u
for structures less than 3 feet above grade. [t is my belief that the measurements for

this exception, as presented in the permit application, are incorrect on their own

merits; however, without access to the property, | have not been able to confirm this.

Additionally, the assumption that the current grade is the datum for the 3-foot height * ° -
measurement is erroneous since the current grade must be reduced to alleviate the .
stresses on the adjacent retaining wall.

All of the above considerations are reasons for this DR request: as presented, the
permit application documents are inaccurate, fail to conform to the SF Building or
Planning Codes, and do not address the surcharge and drainage issues that gave rise
to the NOV.

Question 2 page 9: 2701 Green Street will be negatively affected if this permitis
issued in the following ways: 1) The surcharges in this section of the mutual property
line have increased loads on the unreinforced gravity wall far beyond those it can be
expected to withstand without damage. 2) The water from irrigation and rain is
directed onto the wood framing of 2701 Green Street, ontc the Green Street rear yard
and sidewalk, and onto the tradesmen side entrance and walkway of the adjoining
property to the northwest along on Green Street.

Question 3, page 9:

1. The Planning Department or Building Department should field inspect the property
at 2655 Broderick to confirm the accuracy of the drawings and measurements. The
permits validity rests in large part upon correcting incorrect measurements. f the
drawings are proven to be consequentially incorrect, encroachment of the Stairs into
the rear yard will likely require a variance. [f for no other reason, the proposed
exception to the 25-foot sethack rule is violated by measuring the height of the
stairs from the existing grade instead of the corrected soil height which will be
approximately 2 feet below the current grade.

2. The drawings, must show that stairs and footings to the rear deck will be removed
to provide access to repair the decay of the wall and framing of 2701 Green.

3. If the stairs are to be rebuilt within the zone of influence of the retaining wall, the
new stair and deck footings and landings must be founded deeply enough to
eliminate any surcharge on the wall. Engineering calculations shouid be supplied to

. support the proposed footing design.

4, The drawings must address the space between the firewall/balustrade and the wood
wall of 2701 Green by installing a properly designed flashing to prevent water
intrusion between them. '

5. The drawings must show reduction of the soll level within the zone of influence to
the historic soil level approximately 2 feet below its current height.

6. The drawings must present an engineered landscaping and drainage plan that
eliminates water flow against or across the property at 2701 Green.

7. Drawings must show that all trees along the retaining wall be removed, except for
those planted in the planter (submitted under separate permit), and stipulate that no
trees or shrubs capable of growing higher than 10 feet will be planted along the
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2655 Broderick, PA:2013.0912.6709 %5
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: t'ﬂw(
property line unless they are in a container engineered to prevent surcharge on f -
retaining wall. #is
8. Drawings must stipulate that soil level adjacent to the retaining wall is to be kept at - l I
lower level in the future, , ' e}
9, The plans should include the following notes:
A. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE CARRIED QUT BY LICENSED CONTRACTORS.
B. CONSTRUCTION IN CONTACT WITH 2701 GREEN TO OCCURR ONLY WITH THE
CONSENT OF THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET.
“C. CONSTRUCTION TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF UF TO 2 FEET OF SOIL ADJACENT TO
WALL TAPERING TO ZERQO FEET 3-1/2 FEET FROM WALL.
D. OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET WILL BE ALLOWED ACCESS ANY REASONABLE
THAES TGO INSPECT, REPAIR, AND PAINT PROPERTY LINE BLIND WALL AND
UNDERLYING FRAMING AFTER THE DECK STAIRS, FOOTING, AND LANDING, HAVE
BEEN REMOVED, AND THE GRADE HAS BEEN LOWERED.
E. THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET AND HIS PROFESSIONAL REPRESENTATIVES
AND CONTRACTORS WILL BE GIVEN REASCONALBLE ACCESS TO THE SITE FOR
INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED REPAIRS THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION.
F. ALL FINAL PLANS FOR AND CHANGES OF DECK AND STAIRS ARE TO BE PROVIDED
TO OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET FOR REVIEW PRIORE TO ISSUANCE OF PERMIT
OR COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.
G. WOODEN WALL ALONG PORTION OF RETAINING WALL ADJACENT TO LIGHTWELL
{S TO BE REPLACED BY OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET, BUT PAID FOR BY OWNER
OF 2655 BRODERICK, PER PREVIOUS AGREEMENT.

£
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Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner uf this property.
b: The information presented s true and correct to the best of my krowledge.

¢ The other information or applications may be reguired

N

Signature:

&

g

Frint name, and indicate whether owner, ohuthorized agent:

LS
Cavrear ! M"mx‘_g)é‘sn {onciz one)

SEEh e T, AN AL DTRARCLENT 4o L
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Appligation for Discretionary Review

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
maierials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

el i B TRt
ﬁ!&:;‘sm?;edﬁ:ggopammmm) o

Application, with all blanks completed
Address labels {original), if applicable

Address [abels (cépy of the above), it applicable
Photocopy of this completed application
Phatographs that fllusirate your concerns
Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check payable to Planning Dept.

Letter of authorization for agent

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings {i.e. windows, door entries, frimy),

Specifications {for cleaning. repaly, ete.) andfor Product cut sheets for new
elements {i.e, windows, doors}

HOTES:

{7 Roqered Matengl,

*$ Optiona! Malonaf.

3 Two s2ts of ongiat fabeis and a6 copy of addrzsses of acjacent property owners and ownsrs of propsrty across streal.

For Deparimient Use Oty
Application received by

Planning Department:
Py X N

&
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Saed  SAN FRANCISCO
1£.1" PLANNING DEPARTMENT

14650 Mission Streét Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 84103
NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311)

On September 12, 2013, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No;2013.09,12:674% with the City
and County of San Francisco. ‘

L
St

. - . PROPERTY INFORMATION -  APPLICANT INFORMATION

E Project Address: 2655 Broderick Street | Appicant: _ gi’ggf‘;ﬁ:kmﬁ ;
{ Cross Street{s): Green and Valiejo Streets | Address: 2655 Broderick Street ]
; Block/Lot No.: $955/002 | City, State: San Francisco, CA 54123

{ Zoning District{s): RH-1740-X i Teleghone: {415} 810-5166 ;

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action, For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as scon as possible, If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral comumunications, including submitted personal contact information, may
be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in
other public documents.

- PROJECT SCOPE

1 Demolition 0 New Construction . = Alteration

O Change of Use O Fagade Alteration(s) . O Front Addition
= Rear Addition 1 Side Addition ‘ 3 Vertical Addition
PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING 3 : PROFOSED
Building Use Residential Residential
Front Setback None No change
Side Sethacks None No change .
Building Depth ) 57 feet No chanige
Rear Yard . 43feet No change
Building Height 33 feet : . Na change
Numnber of Stories 3 No change
Number of Dwelling Units 1 No change
Number of Parking Spaces 1 No change

PRO 2+ SRIP 0

The proposal is to modify stairs constructed under Building Permit Application No. 8504468, See attached plans.

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Buitding Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a
discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action forthe project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuantto Section
31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Mary Woods
Telephone: (415) 358-6315 Notice Date: 8/26/2014
E-mail: mary.woods@sfgov.org . Expiraton Date: 9/25/2014

h 3 3 B 3 B (415) 575-9010
Para informacion en Espanol llamar ai: (415} 575-3010
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BLOCK LOT
0091 001
0201 022
GOo1 903
5001 004
0001 005
0954 012
G854 213
0964 Q14
0ec4 048
0954 015
0954 016
0855 301
D255 o1
0855 0G1
0856 o1
ass6 4501t
0gss Ot
9886 501
0855 001
0985 an1
0555 201
0955 001
0985 001
0gss b0y
0955 402
0855 02
G855 032
9808 298

OWWNER

RADIUS SERVICES NO. 08550827

RADIUS SERVICES

IRVING ZARETSKY

KALES TRS

MICHAEL KRAUTKRAMER

WOEBER TRS
MARY-ANNA RAE
CCCUPANT
BEN-HALIM HAYA
KARDOS-ZARETSKY
OSCUPANT
OGCUPANT
CCCUPANT
QCCUPANT
GCOUPANT /
GCTURANT
CGCUPANT
GCCUPANT
OCCURANT
OCCUPANT
GCCUPANT
OCCUPANT

CASEY TRS
CLAUDIO ANGELI TRS
KIESELHCRST TRS

QOADDR
3111 JACKSON ST

1221 HARRISON ST #18

2555 32ND AVE

25634 BRODERICK ST
2640 BRODERICK ST
2646 BRODERICK ST
PO BOX 31515

2852 BRODERICK 57
269 GREEN ST
270% GREEN §T

2701 GREEN ST #1
2701 GREEN ST#2
2701 GREEN ST#3
2701 GREEN ST #4
2701 GREEN 8T #5
2701 GREEN ST 48
2701 GREEN ST#7
2701 GREEN 8T #8
2701 GREEN ST #8

" 2701 GREEN ST #10

270% GREEN ST #11
2701 GREEN ST #12
2655 BRODERICK ST
2645 BRODERICK ST
2731 GREEN §T

T

S

RADIUS SERVICES 12271 HARRISON ST #1838 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

£33

A‘
Li «
¥

ciyY
ZONECON

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANGISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCS
SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCG
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANGISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

-
§

15-39

£

1-4775
STATE ZiP
14 0923
CA 24103
CA 64116
CA 84123.4665
CcA 941234505
CA 94123-4605
CA 941510515
CA 941234505
CA 941234605
CA 841234639
CA 94123.4639
CA 94123-4858
CA 941234853
CA 94123-4639
CA 34123-463¢
CA 841234638
CA 941234638
CA 941234638
CA 941234638
CA 941234659
CA 94123-4639
CA 641234639
CA 94123.4604
cA 941234604
cA 941234568
PAGE 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WHILE NOT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SOURCES DEEMED RELIABLE
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APPLICATION FOR
Discretionary Review
1 Qwner/Applicant Information

DR AFPLIGARTIS NASE =
lrving Zaretsky

DR AFPLCANT'S AGDRESS: ST el s T dpecpE e
2701 Green Street : 94123

Mark Casey
sookess L7 B T T I R < 1o < = N

2655 Broderick Street 94123

CORTAST FORDEAPRLDATION: +° .

Savoas Above | ] Imng Zaretsky
LappRess: . i T TS AN, ¥~ o)
3111 Jackson Street 94115

(41J ) 922 7609
BMALASDEESS Y s Lo e
fiz@pacbell.net

2. Location and Classiication
STREETADDRESS OF FROMECT:
2655 Broderick Street

CROSSSTREETS! © | i
Green and Vallejo

-ASSESSORSBLODIOT. . .- .. MOT iMERsIoNS:, P ARBASCET - ZOMNGDISTRCY . L o CoHpelrmukDsTReE.
i

i

ci Dascription

Plazse check ail thal apply
F Use 1 . ¢ ' ; s gien 3 s T3 . —
Change of Use ] Change of Hours 11 New Construction L1 Alterations 1 Demolition [} Other [

Additions to Building:  Rear @ Front[J  Height{®  SideYara X
: Residentiai
Presentor Previous Use: | o

Residential o o
Proposed Use: o R e
20 6709
Building Fermit Application No. - TB 0912 B e Date Fijed: Septer:x‘l&a_e’rjz 291?_’ .
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Prior Kxtion YES [
Have you discussed this project with the permil applicari? (24 |
Did you discuss tfie project with the Pianning Depariment parmit raview planiier? = . O
Did you participate in outside medistion on this case? [® 0

5 Changss Made {0 the Prolect as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.

SEE ATTACHMENT

el FHANAAT FLANN PRI NS - ety
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lication for Discretionary Review

1 s ~5
4o 149 f i
Discretionary Review Request .

In the space below and on separate paper, if recessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the mmimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the Citv's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Polides or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Desigr Guidelines,

. SEE ATTACHMENT

2

The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacis fo be ressonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborliood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

3. What alternatives or changes

s {0 the proposed project, bevord the changes {if any) atready made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances andd reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #17

SEE ATTACHMENT
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Discretionary Review A;ﬂpiication« for
2655 Broderick, PA:201309126711 Gmtwy

September 24, 2014 ‘M
penwtd.
Additional information: 5‘ : m‘

Question 5 page 8: This project was in litigation and withdrawn on October 24, 2012, »
at the request of Tom Hui and D8I to allow them to address the issues without ¢!$ .
"obstacles in the way" which was the term used by Tom Hui for the litigation. 5“'.&'

2 forean s
= ""gg." w

Mediation was by pre-trial conference and mediation with Judge Quidachay in San {;.}0‘[
Francisco Superior Court. None of the issues concerning this property were resolved.

The case was to proceed to trial, but was withdrawn by the plaintiff, Mr. Zaretsky,

without prejudice in order to allow the SF Building and Planning Departments to

resclve the three Notices of Violation. The NOV related to this DR application is

201168973.

Question 1 page 9: The property adjacent to and downhill from the subject property at
2655 Broderick is 2701 Green Street, and they share a long property line.” 2655
Broderick has a roof deck specifically denied in two earlier permit applications,
8925489 and 8009756. The then owners ignored the City’s denial and built the deck
anyway. This deck included a roof-top hot tub and structural supports for it~-all
without drawings, permits, or inspections. Later, two separate permits were issued to
remove the illegal deck--permit applications, 9206713 and 9216894. Those permits,
too, were ignored. Moreover, the current owner has removed the hot tub, the old
deck, and the old wind screens, and completely rebuilt the deck and screens without a
permit or inspections.

Thus, for a very long time, the law has not been enforced. The current application
seeks to legalize the existing illegal and non-conforming construction. The owners’
failure to abide by the City’s instructions, and lack of prior enforcement by the City
alone are reasons enough for the Planning Department to undergc a thorough review
of this permit application. To do otherwise will be to encourage scofflaws.

A second reason for this Discretionary Review Request is to address the current permit
application’s failure to address the existing deck’s encroachment across the property
line with 2701 Green Street. The existing windscreen is mounted on top of the
property-line curb and the siding boards are over the outer edge of the parapet of

. 2701 Green Street, prevernting access to the sheet metal coping. No permit should be
issued authorizing encroachment onto a neighboring property.

Lastly, the previous permits denied authorization to install a roof deck at 2655
Broderick at least in part because alt the neighbors opposed it. They still do. The City
has a responsibility to consider the impact of new construction on the neighbors, and
at this point, only a discretionary review stands in the way of this permit. -

Question 2 page 9: 2701 Green Street will be negatively affected if this permit is
issued in the following ways: 1) The encroachment impinges onto the neighboring
property denying the owner of 2701 access to his property, and if not reversed, will
effectively give the owner of 2655 Broderick an easement. 2) The encroachment
prevents the owner of 2701 from being able to service coping of his parapet. .
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Discretionary Review Application for
2655 Broderick, PA.ZOI?QQI};Z&?J.I:‘*‘ v o
September 24, 2014 ynLeoVr®

ﬁu'wf

Question 3, page 9: *

1. The Planning Department or Building Department should field inspect the property
at 2655 Broderick to confirm the accuracy of the drawings and measurements. The
permits validity rests in large part upon correcting incorrect measurements. If the
drawings are proven to be consequentially incorrect, they should be corrected prior
to issuance of the permit.

2. The drawings should show removal of the existing property-line screen wall and, if
the deck is approved, its relocation fully behind the property line.

3. If a permit for the roof deck is issued, the drawings should specify that a hot tub is
specifically excluded.

4. Once the wall is removed or relocated, the drawings should show a properly
designed coping and counterflashing to cover the parapet of 2701 Green Street and
the space between the buildings.

5. The plans should include the following notes:

A, ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE CARRIED QUT BY LICENSED CONTRACTORS.

B. CONSTRUCTION IN CONTACT WITH 2701 GREEN TO OCCURR ONLY WITH THE
CONSENT OF THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET,

C. CONTRACLTOR OR INSPECTOR ACCESS TO THE ROOF OF 2701 GREEN STREET IS
TO BE MADE ONLY WITH THE SPECIFIC PERMISSION OF THE OWNER OF 2701
GREEN STREET. SUCH PERMISSION WILL NOT BE UNREASONABLY WITHHELD.

D. THE ROOF OF 2701 GREEN STREET WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED IN THE AREA OF
ANY CONSTRUCTION.

£. THE ROOF OF 2701 GREEN STREET WILL NOT BE USED FOR STAGING OR

STORAGE OF MATERIALS.

THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET AND HiS PROFESSIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

AND CONTRACTORS WILL BE GIVEN REASONALBLE ACCESS TO THE SITE FOR

INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED REPAIRS THROUGHQUT THE CONSTRUCTION.

G. ALL FINAL PLANS FOR AND CHANGES OF ROOF DECK ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO

OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET FOR REVIEW PRIORE TO ISSUANCE OF PERMIT OR

COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

“n
S
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Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the swner or avthorized zgent of the owner of this property.
;. The information presented is true and correct te the best of my knowledge.
¢ The other information or applications may be required.

Signature:

d

Cwnez | Aotmiized Agent ioivcie onej

SRR

ERYS

949
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Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted i the Planning Departiment must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authosized agent.

ECE 5 ipionse cheik et o
Application, with ait blanks completed ,

Address labels {original}, if applicable

Address labels {copy of the above}, if applicable
Photocopy of this completed application

Photographs that iflustrate your concerns

Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check paysbile to Planning Dept.

Letter of authorization for agent

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entriss, irim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair. stc.) and/or Product cul sheets for new =
elements {i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:

£ Renuied Maiedal

& Opzonad Malenar

T Twe sets of onginal labels and ono copy of addresses of adacent propany Owners and ownes of proparty across sirset.

For bopartmént Uss Only
Applicationreceived by P

950
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SAN FRANCISCO 15 7

N T

PLANNING DEPARTVIENT

16590 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 84103

On September 12, 2013, the Applicant named below fled Building Permit Application N 0{2{)13.05.1’2.5?09 with the City

and County of Sar Francisco.

. pROPERTY INFORMATION. . APPLICANT INFORMATION

b4 }

% Project Address: 2655 Broderick Street % Applicgnt ?]irgriiags‘a;kitas '
; Cross Street(s}): Green and Valiejo Streets { Address: 2558 Broderick Strest :
| Block/Lot No.: 0955/002 i City, State: San Francisco, CA 94123 g
| Zoning District{s): RH-1 146-X i Telsphone: {415} 810-5166 i

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to -
take any actlor. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or alegal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Raview are filed, this project will be approved
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide perscnal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may
be made available to the public for inspeciion and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in
other public documents. ,

R RGIEST SCRPE
3 New Construction = Alteration

O Demolition

0O Change of Use
O Rear Addition

® Fagade Alieration(s}
[3J Side Addiion

3 Front Addition
= Verlical Addition

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT FEATURES © EXISTING PROFOSED

Building Use Residential Residential

Front Setback None No change

Side Setbacks None No change

Building Depth 57 No change

‘Rear Yard 43 feet No change N
Buiiding Height 33 feet No change

Number of Stories 3 No change

Nuinber of Pwelling Units 1 No change

Number of Parking Spaces 1 No change

The proposal is to (1) legalize an existing 4235 square-foot roof deck and stair penthouss; {2) add an one-hour firerated parapet
wall atong the scuth property line of the reof deck; and (3) modify the existing parapet wall/guardrail from 38 inches tc 42 inches in
height. See attached plans.

The issuance of the butlding permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a
discretionary review hearing would constilute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant o Secticn
31.04{h) of the San Francisco Adminisirative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Mary Woods
Telephone: {(415) 558-6315 Notice Date:8/26/2014
E-maik mary.woods@sfgov.org Expiration Date:9/25/2014

T 3 B3 55 | (415) 575-9010
Para informacion en Espanol llamar al: {415} 575-9010
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r‘ COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
! L CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND GEOLOGISTS

February 3, 2012
E5270

Mr. James Biernat, Esq.

JAMES BIERNAT ATTORNEY AT LAW
2121 Ardmore Road

San Carlos, California 93446

SUBJECT:  Geotechnical Investigation of Northern Side Yard Improvements
RE: 2655 Broderick Street .
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Biernat:

With this letter report, Cotton, Shires and associates, Inc. (CSA) is pleased to
provide you with the results of our geotechnical investigation of improvements made to
the northern side yard at 2655 Broderick Street in San Francisco, California. In this letter,
we discuss the scope of work we conducted, our findings and conclusions,
recommendations and the limitations of our investigation.

SCOPE OF WORK

As part of our investigation, we conducted the following tasks:

. Review of regional and site specific doctuments,

. Subsurface exploration (hand-excavated test pits),

. Laboratory testing of representative samples,

. Engineering analysis of the resulting data,

. Formulation of conclusions and recommendations, and
. Preparation of this letter report.

FINDINGS

Background

Based on our review of documents, it appears that the lots comprising 2655
Broderick Street and the adjoining lot to the north, 2701 Green Street, were created

Northern California Office Central California Office Southern California Office

330 Village Lane 6417 Dogtown Road 550 St. Charles Drive, Suite 108
Los Gatos, CA 95030-7218 San Andreas, CA 95249-9640 Thousand Oaks, CA 91360-3995
(408) 354-5542 « Fax (408) 354-1852 (209) 7364252 « Fax (209) 736-1212 (805) 497-7999 « Fax (805) 497-7933
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Mr. James Biernat, Esq. February 3, 2012
Page 2 E5270

approximately 100 years ago by cutting on the upslope (south) sides and filling on the
downslope (north) sides, and constructing a concrete gravity retaining wall of about 7.5
to 7.9 feet in height along the property line between the two lots. A single family
residence was constructed on the Broderick property and an apartment building was
constructed on the Green Street property. Subsequently (after 1990), additional
improvements were constructed on the Broderick property, including a deck with a rear
staircase and a concrete planter box containing trees along the northern side yard of 2655
Broderick Street. Concern has been expressed by the owner of the Green Street property
regarding potential impacts that the loads these structures might place on the old
gravity retaining wall at the property line. Consequently, we conducted this
geotechnical investigation to evaluate that concern.

Subsurface Exploration

We excavated a total of four (4) test pits (TP-1 through TP-4) in the northern side
yard of 2655 Broderick Street in the locations shown on Figure 1 (attached).

TP-1 (Figure 2) was located along the western end of the deck stairs landing.
Due to abundant large tree roots, this test pit was terminated at a depth of about 1.3 feet.
The concrete footing for the landing extended deeper than the test pit and the earth
materials encountered were silty sandy artificial fill (designated Af3).

TP-2 was located at the east end of the deck staircase footing. Because irrigation
lines were encountered in this test pit, it was abandoned and backfilled without logging
it.

Test Pit TP-3 (Figure 3) was located at the western end of the concrete planter box
and extended to a depth of about 3.9 feet. Bedrock (sandstone of the Franciscan
Complex) was encountered at a depth of about 3.5 feet beneath the ground surface. We
encountered three types of artificial fill (designated Afl, Af2 and Af3) in this test pit.
Afl, the deepest artificial fill, consisted of silty sand with clay. This fill abutted and
truncated Quaternary dune sand which was found above the bedrock with a thickness
of about 1 foot. Above the Af3 and dune sand was Af2, artificial fill consisting of silty
sand containing significant fines content. The footing for the planter box was founded in
this fill material with additional artificial fill, Afl, placed on the retaining wall side of the
planter box against the bottom of the wooden fence constructed on top of the retaining
wall. The Af3 fill consisted of silty sand. Test pit

TP-4 (Figures 4 and 5) was excavated along the side of the middle of the staircase
footing to a depth of about 3.9 feet. In it, we encountered the three fill types discussed
- above as well as Quaternary dune sand over native sandstone bedrock of the Franciscan
Complex, encountered at a depth of about 3.6 feet. The dune sand tapered down to nil
thickness on the side of the test pit nearest the retaining wall. On this side of the test pit,

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Mr. James Biernat, Esq. February 3, 2012
Page 3 E5270

Afl underlies the deck staircase footing above the bedrock with a thickness of about 1
foot. A thickness of about 0.5 foot of Af2.is directly under the staircase footing and
above the Afl material.

Laboratory Testing

Laboratory tests were conducted on representative soil samples of the earth materials
encountered in the test pits, including moisture content, wet and dry unit weight
determination, Atterberg limits and direct shear strength testing. Based on these tests,
the deepest artificial fill, Afl, was found to have moisture contents of 12.6% to 15.8%,
wet unit weights of 114.8 to 126.3 pcf, dry unit weights of 101.0 to 109.1 pcf, a liquid limit
of 43 and plasticity index (PI) of 27 and a drained shear strength of phi = 28.1 degrees,
cohesion = 275 psf. Af2 was found to have moisture contents of 16.4% to 19.4%, wet unit
weights of 126.3 to 129.7 pcf, dry unit weights of 106.7 to 109.2 pcf and a drained shear
strength of phi = 27 degrees, cohesion = 500 psf. Because it did not underlie footings,
Af3 was not tested. The underlying bedrock was found to have moisture contents of
8.9% to 14.2%, wet unit weights of 124.4 to 138.1 pcf, dry unit weights of 114.2 to 124.3
pcf and a drained shear strength of phi = 37.0 degrees, cohesion = 1,700 psf.

Engineering Analysis

Staircase Footing ~ Based on the strength and distribution of earth materials
beneath the staircase footing, most of the load from the footing is transferred to the
sandstone bedrock beneath the footing and any lateral pressure exerted on the existing
retaining wall is minimal,. Even neglecting soil cohesion, the lateral load from the stairs
distributed to the retaining wall would only be on the order of 55 psf over the upper 3.5
feet of the retaining wall and nil below that due to the presence of the sandstone
bedrock. ‘

Planter Box - Based on the strength and distribution of earth materials beneath
the planter box, most of the load from the box is transferred to the sandstone bedrock -
beneath the footing and any lateral pressure exerted on the existing retaining wall is
minimal,. Even neglecting soil cohesion, the lateral load from the planter box
distributed to the retaining wall would only be on the order of 140 psf over the upper 3.5
feet of the retaining wall and nil below that due to the presence of the sandstone
bedrock.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on our subsurface exploration, laboratory testing and engineering analysis -
of Ioading conditions in the vicinity of the northern side yard of 2655 Broderick Street, it
is our opinion that any lateral loads distributed from the deck staircase footing and the

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Mr. James Biernat, Esq. . February 3, 2012
Page 4 E5270

planter box on the retaining wall are minimal and therefore likely easily supported by
the retaining wall (thus explaining the apparent lack of significant distress observed in
the retaining wall). However, the design details of this wall are unknown and likely
minimal in terms of steel reinforcing (due to the age of the wall) and while the wall
apparently performed well during the Loma Prieta earthquake of 1989, the wall has yet
to be subjected to significant seismic loading with these additional structures (that were
reportedly built after 1990) in place.

RECOMMENDATIONS

While we are of the opinion that the deck staircase footing and planter box
represent minimal lateral loads to the retaining wall, for the reason discussed above (and
. for conservatism), we recommend that these structures be underpinned into the
sandstone bedrock. There is approximately 1.7 feet thickness of artificial fill soil beneath
the deck staircase footing and 2.2 to 2.5 feet thickness of artificial fill soil beneath the
planter box until sandstone bedrock is encountered. We recommend that reinforced
concrete underpins with haunches extending under and dowelled into (minimum 6
inches epoxied embedment) the existing footings be installed at minimum 6 feet edge to
edge beneath these structures. Underpins should extend a minimum of 2 feet into the
sandstone bedrock. All artificial fill should be removed between the planter box and the
top of the retaining wall and underpins should be located at each end of the planter box
adjacent to the retaining wall as well as midway along the planter box on the deck side.
Underpins and haunches should be steel reinforced concrete with a minimum of 4
number 4 bars vertical in each underpin and horizontal in each haunch (with minimum
3 inches concrete cover over the steel). Concrete should have a minimum 28-day
unconfined compressive strength of 3,000 psi. Shop drawings of all underpins and
haunches should be provided by the contractor and approved by the engineer prior to
construction. All excavations should be inspected by the engineer prior to pouring of
concrete.

LIMITATIONS

Our services consist of professional opinions and conceptual recommendations
made in accordance with generally accepted engineering geology and dvil and
geotechnical engineering principles-and practices. No warranty, expressed or implied,
or merchantability or fitness, is made or intended in connection with our work, by the
proposal for consulting or other services, or by the furnishing of oral or written reports
or findings. :

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

960



Mr. James Biernat, Esq. February 3, 2012
Page 5 E5270

We trust that this provides you with the information that you need at this time.
If you have any questions, or need additional information, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

> B —

Patrick O. Shires
Senior Principal Geotechnical Engineer
GE 770

POS:st

Attachments: Figures 1 through 5 and Appendix A (Laboratory Testing)

7
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY TESTING

The laboratory testing performed for the 2655 Broderick site consisted of identification and
testing of the principal soil types sampled during the field investigation to evaluate index
properties and strength parameters of subsurface materials. The soil descriptions and the
field and laboratory test results were used to assign parameters to the various materials at
the site. The results of the laboratory test program are presented in this appendix (Figures
A-1 through A-4).

The following laboratory tests were performed as part of this investigation:

Detailed soil /rock description;

Moisture content determination;

Wet and Dry unit weight determination;
Atterberg limits; and

Direct shear strength testing.

U wN e
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T-5 2.8-34

TP-4 T-5 2.8-3.4

TP4 T-5 2.8-34

bllvé Brown Silty SAND w/ C;la;/ pécl_(-ets

gl

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

|Olive Brown Silty SAND w/ Clay pockets

Olive Brown Silty SAND w/ Clay pockets

Deformation

Remarks:
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Direct Shear

(ASTM D 3080)

Shear Stress, psf

®  Peak

Shear Stress

Ult. Stress

8000
Normal Load, psf

e e T e

o e ———

. Phi (degrees) Uit. phi (degrees) =
i P. Cohesion (psf) Ult.Cohesion (psf) &

B
Deformation Tnitial 1
oo 5% 0% 1a% % =% HMoisture 8.9% 14.2%
) ! Dry Density, pcf 114.2 120.9
0.0 ' Void Ratio 0.476 0.394
0.04 Saturation 50.6% 97.2%
o }"'F peerase Diameter, in. 242 242

-0.01 e i Sampie 3 ~ ) " y
“‘-a.‘_\ Dry Density, pcf 114.9 127.0 126.6
o ) Void Ratio 0.468 0.332 0.339
oo ™ Saturation 81.1%  954%  102.7%
Change in Height Diameter, in. 2.42 2.42 242
. — i, - JHeight, in. 0.99 0.99 0.96
e —JNormal Stress, psf 1000 2000 4000
::‘::; Peak Stress, psf 3068 6700 6950
7000 4——{ ——*—Sampie3 Stress Used, psf 1722 3945 4665
/r},ﬂﬁ @ Deformation 5% 5% 5%
6000 » Ultimate Stress, psf 3068 6700 6418
//.f = Rate in/min. 0.0020 0.0020  0.0020
B 000 Val 1026-511 Date: 1/26/2012
@ ' /'{ L~ {Cotton, Shires & Associates
£ 4o il | Zaretsky
g F E5270 Reduced by: MD
2 . Boring Sample | Depth, ft.
£ 3000 / A Pade TP-3/TP-4 T5/17 3.44.2
2000 . e TP-3/TP-4 T5/17 3.4-4.2
[ // TP-3TP-4 | T5/T7 | 3442
1000 ey,
og/ N P L 1 ive Brown Clayey GRAVEL w/ Sand
0% 5% 0%  15%  20%  95% 2 Olive Brown Clayey GRAVEL w/ Sand
Deformation 3 Olive Brown Clayey GRAVEL w/ Sand
=] 4

Remarks: Major patching required on all samples due to Gravel in shear plane.
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A LANEAN COMPANY

14 March 2012
Project 731588101

Robert DeVries, Esq.

Law QOffices of Robert DeVries
150 Post Street, Suite 608

San Francisco, Californfa 94108

Re: Report Review
Retaining Wall
2701 Green Street/2655 Broderick Street:
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr, DeVries:

In accordance with your request, we reviewed the report prepared by Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc.
(€SA) dated February 3, 2012, for the existing northside improvement at 2655 Broderick Street. You
have asked us to review the report and evaluate whether the results of the study adequately address the
impact of the improvements on an existing gravity wall that is present along the properiy that separates
2655 Broderick from the adjacent 2701 Green Street. Puring the course of our review, we visited the
site, discussed the issues with you and the owner of 2701 Green Street and had several conversations
with the author of the report, Mr. Palrick Shires, Geotechnical Engineer with CSA.

The wall was buijlt about 100 years ago and is about 7.5 to 8.0 feet high. Starting in the early 2000s,
improvements were constructed adjacent to the wall by the owners of 2655 Broderick Street. These
improvements include 2 large rectangular, concrete planter box, a wooden deck, stairs, and a stone
patio; trees were planted in the planter box and adjacent to the wall,

During its invéestigation CSA, excavated several test pits along the wall and found fill over bedrock where
explored. The bedrock, of the Franciscan, Complex consists of sandstone interbedded with siitstone and
claystone. The bedrock is about 3.5 feet below the existing ground surface. It appears that the fill was
placed at different imes during development of the property; there is no documentation presented in the
report that the fill was compacted during placement. Furthermore, at least 12 to 18 Inches of the {ill may
have been placed during patio and planter box construction; according te testimony by Mr. Cox of W3E,
Engineers, a portion of the fill is against a new fence along the west of end of the property and the fence
does not show evidence of dry rot.

In its report, CSA concludes the lateral loads from the deck and the planter box are “minimal.” Our
review of their calculations dated January 30, 2612, indicate that the pressures computed are vertical
pressures — not lateral pressures. The lateral pressures in the filf against the wall would be significantly
greater than the values presented in the report.

CSA further concludes that there is a lack of significant distress observed in the wali adjacent to the
improvernents. Mr, Cox measured a 34-inch bowing of the wall toward Green Street and obsearved
vertical cracks that may be caused by bending and deflection of the wall.

555 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1300 SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 94311 T 415 955 5200 F 415 955 5201 www.lreadwellroflo.com
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Rabert be Vries, £sq.

t aw Offices of Robert DeVries
14 March 2012

Page 2

Wiile CSA concludes that the load imposed by the stairs and planter box can be supported by the
retaining wall, they recognize that the details of the wall are unknown and that the wall has not
experienced earthquake loads. Consequently, they recommended that the stait footing and planter box
be underpinned into the sandstone bedrock. We agree. Also, CSA recommended that all the artificial fill
placed bebween the planter box and the top of the retalning walls be removed. We agree.

In our opinion, all the recent fill designated as Afy by CSA that lies within the zone defined by an
imaginaty 1v2:1 (Horizontal to vertical} line drawn up from the surface of the rock at the wall shouid be

removed. This fill is recent, uncompacted and imposes & load on the wall that was not part-of the R

original design and construction {Circa 1913).

We have observed throughout the City of San Francisco that mature trees adjacent to retaining walls

have caused damage o walls. There are numerous examiples where the roots impose significant stresses
on the walls causing them to lean and crack. Therefore, we recommend that al frees that lie within the
same imagiary 1%2;1 line drawn up from the intersection of the bedrock and wall be removed. This
recommendation should also apply to the trees planted in the concrete box uniess it is shown that the

box has a well reinforced concrete bottom.

We apprediate the opportunity to review and comment on the CSA report and to assist you with this
matter,

Sincerely you;s,
TREADWELL & ROLIO, A LANGAN COMPANY

Q?AM/LL Hti—

Frank L. Rello
Geotechnical Engineer

731588101.01_FLR
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A LANEGAN EQMPANY

29 August 2012
Project 731588101

Robert Hendrickson, Esq.

Duane Morris, LLP

One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 2200
San Francisco, Caiifornia 94105-1127

Re: Fill Materials
2701 Green Street/2655 Broderick Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Hendrickson:

This letter clarifies our understanding of the placement of fill adjacent to the existing gravity retaining
wall that separates the properties at 2701 Green Street and 2655 Broderick Street in San Francisco.

In our letter dated 14 March 2012, we stated that at least 12 to 18 inches of fill may have been placed
during patioc and planter box construction. We used the term “may have been” because we were not

. present during the fill placement nor during the excavation of test pits by Cotton, Shire Assaciates, Inc.
(CSA). Conseguently, we were not able to state conclusively when the fill was placed; however, the
information provided in the CSA report indicates the fill, designated as Afs, is the most recent of the three
fills encountered in the test pits; the Af; fill was placed against the recently cast deck foundation, planter
box and concrete landing pad and is above the older Af; and Afy fills, Therefore, it Is likely that the fill is
recent and was not a part of the original gravity wall construction. Furthermore, the Af; fill is shown
adjacent to the wall at test pit locations 1 and 3.

As stated in our letter, we believe this fill, desxgnated as Af;, imposes a load on the wall that was not part
of the original design; it should be removed,

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLG, A LANGAN COMPANY

7.
Ctoaud £ Flh—

Frank L. Rollo
Gectechnical Engineer

731588101.02_FLR_2701 Green Styeet

555 MONTGOMERY STREET. SUITE 1300 SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 9411% T 415955 5200 F 415 955 5201 www.treadwelirofio.com
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Ly 7 ENGINEERS Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, inc.
W E ARCHITECTS 2000 Powedl Sireet, Suite 1650 .

¢ | MATERIALS SCIENTISTS ) i Emeryville, California 94608

: 510.428.2007 tel | 510,428.0456 fax

www.wie.com

Via Email: rchendrickson@duanemorris.com
November 14, 2012

Mr. Robert Hendrickson
Duane Morris ’

One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127

Re: 2701 Green/2655 Broderick Investigation
WIE No. 2009.4685

Dear Mr. Hendrickson:

This letter provides an update to Wiss Janney Elstner Associates' (WJE) investigation and analysis of the
conditions existing at Mr. Irving Zaretsky's property at 2701 Green Street and the adjacent property at
2655 Broderick Street, San Francisco, California. This letter supplements our previous report, dated June
4, 2010. A

As you kuow, the four-story wood-framed apartment structure at 2701 Green was built around 1912,
including an umreinforced gravity retaining wall on the uphill side property line adjacent to 2655
Broderick. The original Broderick house reportedly was constructed around 1926, but there have been
many remodels and additions over the years, and it is the remodels over the last approximately 10 years
that included addition of fill materials and surcharge loads against the property-line retaining wall of 2701
Green that are of concern. '

Originally the soil level against the property-line retaining wall was somewhat lowér than the top of the
wall, as late as 1994 when Mr. Zaretsky bought the property at 2701 Green, but additional fill soils have
been added until the soil is now above the top of the retaining wall and is against the base of the 2701
Green wood-framed walls and fences. Inn addition to the decay and termite damage that having moist soil
in contact with wood has inflicted and possibly other damage that may be revealed during repairs, the
additional soil fill has increased the lateral load on the retaining wall. Moreover, the owners of 2655
Broderick built both a deck with stairway and a large concrete planter that contains numerous large trees
along the property line. The weights of both additions add surcharge Ioads to the retaining wall. Also,
rootballs of the large trees and shrubs in the planter and elsewhere along the property line are adding
further unanticipated pressures against the retaining wall.

The deflection of the top of the cantilevered portion of the retaining wall has been measured to be
approximately 1.25 inches. We also observed two more-or-less vertical cracks in the wall, one at the
center of the span, and one at the third-point of the span. The deflection and (at least) the centerline crack
are likely due to the active earth pressure of the soil and planter surcharges adjacent to this wall.

Headquarters & Lahoratories—Northbrook, |liinois
Atlanta | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cleveland | Dallas | Denver | Detroit | Honolulu | Houston
Los Angeles | Minneapolis | New Haven | New York | Princefon | San Francisco | Seatfle | Washington, DC
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UPDATE

The neighbors' geotechnical engineer, Patrick Shires of Cotton, Shires, and Associates (CS4A), conducted
an investigation on the 2655 Broderick property that involved digging four test pits to evaluate the soil
profiles near the property line, laboratory testing of several soil samples, and performing engineering
analysis. The subsequent CSA report, dated February 3, 2012, provides us with some additional
information that we can use to better estimate the loads on the retaining wall of 2701 Green. In addition,
WIE has taken measurements of the retaining wall that also help with the process of estimating loads.

The CSA test pits generally indicate that the uphill site is underlain with sandstone/siltstone/ claystone
bedrock 3.5 to 3.6 feet below the top of the retaining wall, The test pits revealed varying amounts of
ancient dune sand immediately above the bedrock and varying amounts of three different fills identified
in each of the pits, with a cumulative fill height adjacent to the wall of about 3.5 feet

At the lightwell of 2701 Green, the retaining wall cantilevers above the slab approximately 7 feet, 9
inches. It is 7-inches thick at the top and the front face is battered slightly so that—assuming the hidden
face is vertical—the wall is about 14-inches thick at the lightwell slab; WIE has not confirmed the
geometry of wall along the uphill side. In addition, we do not know the depth or shape of the footing
below the top surface of the lightwell slab, but can reasonably assume that it extends 1 foot below the .

lightwell slab’s upper surface for a total height of 8 feet, 9 inches.

Test pit 3, by CSA, was dug adjacent to the neighbor’s planter and near the lightwell retaining wall. CSA
found exposed bedrock at approximately 3 feet, 6 inches, below ihe top of the wall. However, the test pit
was dug some distance away from the back of the retaining wall, and thus did not reveal if the retaining
wall was cast directly against the bedrock cut below that level. If the wall was over-excavated, the
backfill soil exerts lateral pressure over the full height of the wall. Since we do not know the interaction
between the wall and bedrock--and in order to be reasonably conservative--our calculations are based on
the assumption that the soil and bedrock behind the wall was over-excavated to its full beight and

backfilled.

It is reasonable to assume that the lowest layer of fill (designated Afl by CSA) was placed soon after the
wall was constructed, and represents the original condition of the wall. However, while there is no way to
date fill Af2, there have been repeated additions of soil over the years. Af2 may have been placed more
than 10 years ago, or less; but either way, it represents a significant surcharge against the retaining wall
beyond the original design intent. Both the stairway foundation next to the 2701 Green building and the
planter foundation next to the cantilevered retaining lightwell wall are founded on Af2 soil. Af3 is the
most recent fill, clearly less than 10 years old, and was placed next to the planter and also the stairway
footing, According to the CSA report, the depth of fills Af2 and Af3 total about 2 feet.

The CSA report estimated the surcharge created by the 3-foot wide concrete planter, soil and trees near
the retaining wall weighs about 550 psf along its 14-foot length, or about 1,650 pounds per lineal foot and
23,000 pounds total. This is close to WJE's earlier estimate of about 20,000 pounds total. WJE assumed
two initial, pre-remodel cases for our calculations: an original soil height one foot below the top of the
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Page 3

wall, and an original soil height two feet below the top of the wall. From our investigation and the CSA
report, the original soil height against the wall likely fell at or between those two extremes.

CALCULATIONS

The planter and its trees appear to add the most severe loading to the retaining wall, so WJE concentrated
on determining the additional forces and moments on the retaining wall for that condition. Our
calculations indicate significant lateral load increases due to additional soil fill and planter surcharge,
summarized in the table, below. The table also lists major increases in the overturning moments at the
base of the retaining wall, While the loads and moments are relatively straightforward calculations, we
are unable to calculate the additional stresses on various portions of the walls due to a lack of knowledge
about the geometry of the wall, concrete strength, etc.

Fill Height | Active earth pressure, Py, increase, | Overturning moment, M, increase,
including planter surcharge including planter surcharge
r - 120% 310%
2! 210% 560%

Clearly, the cumutative effects of raising the grade over the years has greatly increased the horizontal
loads and overturning forces on the wall above the original intent of the designer. In addition, these
increased loads will reduce the ability of the retaining wall to withstand seismic forces.

WIE. did not calculate the added loads and moments due to the stairway and its foundation at 2655
Broderick, but they, too, will be significant.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The increases in the lateral loading and overtuming moments in conjunction with the observed cracking
of the retaining wall, argue for reducing the stresses against this very old, unreinforced wall.  This
problem, along with the issues of proper runoff drainage, and decay of the walls of 2701 Green that have
been previously discussed should be resolved by a single, comprehensive engineered design.

WIJE recommends the following actions by the owner of 2655 Broderxck

e Remove the planter and its trees.

« Remove all other trees along the property line.

o If the planter is to be rebuilt near that location, it should be located away from the wall, or
founded on deep foundations that prevent it surcharging the property-line retaining wall.

+ Any trees to be installed along the property line are to be installed in planters with impenetrable
sides and bottoms that prevent the roots from applying lateral pressure to the walls.

s Remove the deck and stairway and its foundation. If it is to be rebuilt in the same location, it
should be-founded on deep foundations that prevent it from loading the retaining wall.

e While the deck and stairway are removed, provide accéss for the owner of 2701 Green to repair
the wood framing of the property line walls. '
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¢ Regrade the soil along the property line to a level that will reduce the stresses on the retaining
wall to acceptable levels based on sound engineering analysis and graded at a maximum 1:1-1/2
uphill slope.

« Once the height of the soil along the property line has been reduced, install runoff controls to
prevent uphill water from accumulating against the retaining wall, or draining onto the 2701
Green property.

s As an alternate to some of the above items, the owner of 2655 Broderick can construct a retaining
wall on the uphill side of the property line that will support or retain soils, planters, plant roots,
and structures without loading the 2701 Green retaining wall. A minimum of six inches of
separation between soil and wood will have to be maintained, and provisions made for proper
rainwater drainage. :

Sincerely,

Paul Cox, C.E.
Associate Principal
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- ) (BOS)

From: Carroll, John (BOS)

Sent: : Thursday, February 19, 2015 1:16 PM

To: wrbuck@aol.com

Cc: Board of Supervisors (BOS); BOS Legislation (BOS)

Subject: FW: File No 150059 - 2655 Broderick St after the fact permit 24feb15 BOS mtng
Attachments: Board of Supervisor 24feb15.doc; Roof Deck 2655 Broderick 13Sept14.doc
Categories: 150059

Thank you for your communication. | will be sure the communication reaches the Board of Supervisors and is included in
the hearing file for the appeal matter. '

Regards,

John Carroll

Legislative Clerk

Board of Supervisors

San Francisco City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102

_ (415)554-4445 - Direct | (415)554-5184 - General | (415)554-5163 - Fax
john.carroll@sfgov.org | bos.legislation@sfgov.org

Please complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form by clicking here.

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters
since August 1998. ’

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the
California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted.
Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of
Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding
pending legisiation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk’s Office does
not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers,
oddresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the
" Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.

From: wrbuck@aol.com [mailto:wrbuck@aol.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 19, 2015 1:10 PM

- To: BOS Legislation (BOS)

Cc: Carroll, John (BOS)

Subject: File No 150059 - 2655 Broderick St after the fact permit 24feb15 BOS mtng

William R. Kales
2634 Broderick St.
San Francisco, CA 94123
19 February 2015

To:
980



San Francisco Board of Supervisors, City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Rm 244
in Francisco, 94102-4689

Dear Sirs:

RE: File No. 150059 - 2655 Broderick St after the fact permit .
Board of Supervisors meeting 24 February 2015

| am concerned about the precedent that will be set if you allow the owners of 2655 Broderick St.-to obtain an
after the fact building permit for roof structures that exceeded the height limits for this Cow Hollow
residential area.

1) The roof structures at 2655 Broderick St were bUIIt without a proper building permit.
neighbors were not notified
work was not visible during construction
thus neighbors did not complain during construction
2} The roof structure exceeds the 35 foot building height for the Cow Hollow.
3} The roof structure interrupts the view corridor of homes across the street.
4) Approving this application will set a dangerous precedence, as it will encourage renegade behavior, by
allowing illegal work to be-permitted after the fact. :

:herefore request the board of supervusors deny this permit for 2655 Broderick St and force the removal of
the illegal structures.

Sincerely,

William R. Kales
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William R. Kales
2634 Broderick St.
San Francisco, CA 94123

19 February 2015

To:

San Francisco Board of Supervisors, City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  Rm 244
San Francisco, 94102-4689

Dear Sirs:

RE: File No. 150059 - 2655 Broderick St after the fact permit .
Board of Supervisors meeting 24 February 2015

| am concerned about the precedent that will be set if you allow the owners of 2655 Broderick
St. to obtain an after the fact building permit for roof structures that exceeded the height limits
for this Cow Hollow residential area.

1) The roof structures at 2655 Broderick St were built without a proper building permit.
' neighbors were not notified
" work was not visible during construction
, thus neighbors did not complain during construction
2) The roof structure exceeds the 35 foot building height for the Cow Hollow.
3) The roof structure interrupts the view corridor of homes across the street.
4) Approving this application will set a dangerous precedence, as it will encourage
renegade behavior, by allowing illegal work to be permitted after the fact.

| therefore request the board of supervisors deny this permit for 2655 Broderick St and force
the removal of the illegal structures.

Sincerely,

William R. Kales 4
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Mr. & Mrs. William R. Kales
2634 Broderick St
San Francisco, CA 94123
13 September 2014
To: San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission St. , Suite-400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

From: Mr. & Mrs. William R. Kales
'2634 Broderick St
San Francisco, CA 94123

CC: Mark Casey
2655 Broderick St.
San Francisco, CA 94123
Email: markcasey@gmail.com

Date: 13 Sept2014

Subject: Roof Deck Project for 2655 Broderick St. Case No. 2013.09.12.6709

Dear Sirs:
We hereby object to this project because:
1) The stair Penthouse penetrates the Permissible Building envelopé height of 35 feet.

2} The stair penthouse will obstruct the views from our house at 2634 Broderick St.

Sincerely,

William R. Kales and Nancy Ely Kales
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SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ' MEM@E
. ) " 1650 Mission St
DATE: February 13, 2015 : 1650 403# on
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 4 Sy
FROM: Sarah Jones, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Reception:
' Department 415.558.6378
RE: Appeal of the Categorical Exemption for 2655 Broderick 1% . .
Street, Assessor’s Block 0955, Lot 002 o
, Planning Department Case Nos. 2014.1497D & 2014.1498D Plaming
. - - rmation:
HEARING DATE: February 24,2015 ‘ 415.558.6317

Attached is the Planning Department’s memorandum to the Board of Supemsors regardmg
the appeal of the categorical exemption for 2655 Broderick Street. We have also mailed copies
of the memorandum to the project sponsor.and appellant.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mary Woods at 415-558-6315 or
mary.woods@sfgov.org.

~ Thank you.

Memo | . 984
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AN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT [ MEMQ,
o 1650 Mission St.
. . " ~ Suite 400 .
Categorical Exemption Appeal San Fraroico
. (A 94103-2479
v : . . Regeption:
2655 Broderick Street | 91_:5.;5-&6378
DATE: February 13, 2015 : LD ZAi5558.6400
TO: .. Angela Calvillo, Cleik of the Board of Supervisors = N
FROM: Sarah B. Jones, Environmental Review Officer — (415) 558-9048 ’§ oa TEL ,
Mary Woods —(415) 558-6315 L T 558, 6377
RE: Planning Case Nos. 2014.1497D and 2014.1498D P =
- Appeal of Categorical Exemption for 2655 Broderick Street =
HEARING DATE: - February24,2015 - PomoTe
ATTACHMENTS: Attachment A —~January 16, 2015 Appeal Letter from Trving Zaretsky' and

Engineers: Frank Rollo, Rodrigo Santos, and Paul Cox (The Appeal Letter -
includes the December 5, 2014 Exemption from Environmental Review)

PROJECT SPONSOR: Mark and Carrie Casey, c/o Craig Nikitas, Consultant (415) 810-5116
APPELLANT: - Irving Zaretsky, (415) 559-6875; and Engineers: Frank Rollo, Rodrigo Santos, and
Paul Cox, (415) 955-56201

INTRODUCTION

This memorandum and the attached documents are a response to the letter of appeél to the Board of

Supervisors (the “Board”) regarding the Planning Department’s (the “Department”) issuance of a -

Categorical Exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA Determination”) for the
proposed 2655 Broderick Street project (the “Project”). - ‘

The Departme:dt, pursuant to Title 14 of the CEQA Guidelinés, issued a Categorical Exemption for the
Project on December 5, 2014 finding that the proposed: Project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as a Class 1 categorical exemption.

The decision before the Board is whether to uphold the Department’s.decision to issue a .categorical

exemption and deny the appeal, or to overturn the Department’s decision to issue a categorical
exemption and return the project to the Department staff for additional environmental review.

SITE DESCRIPTION & EXISTING USE

The Project site contains a two-story-over-garage, -single-family house. The Project lot measures -

approximately 30 feet wide by 100 feet deep with an area of 3,000 square feet. The lot slopes downward
and the existing circa 1926 building occupies approximately 57 percent of the site. The front building wall
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BOS Categorical Exemption Appeal Case Nos. ~414.1497D & 2014.1498D
Hearing Date: February 24, 2015 . - 2655 Broderick Street

is at the front property line while the rear building wall is set back approximately 43 feet from the rear
property line. The lot slopes laterally up toward Vallejo Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project is proposing, under building permit 2013.09.12.6709, to (1) legalize an existing 425 square-foot
roof deck and stair penthouse; (2) add a one-hour fire-rated parapet wall along the south property line of
the roof deck; and (3) modify the existing parapet wall/guardrail from 38 inches to 42 inches in height at
the existing three-story building; and proposing, under building permit 2013.09.12.6711, to legalize the as-
built condition of a second-story deck and stairs connecting the deck o grade constructed under bmldmg
permit application number 8504468 at the rear of the building.

BACKGROUND

On December 5, 2014, the Department determined that the Project was categorically exempt under CEQA
Class 1~ Existing Facilities, and that no further environmental review was required.

On ]anuary 16 2015, an appeal of the Categoncal Exemption Detenmnahon was filed by Irving Zaretsky
and Engineers: Frank Rollo, Rodrigo Santos, and Paul Cox.

CEQA GUIDELINES

Categorical Exemptions

Section 21084 of the California Public Resources Code requires that the CEQA Guidelines identify a list of
classes of projects that have been determined not to have a s1gmﬁcant effect on the environment and are
exempt from further environmental review.

In response to that mandate, the State Secretary of Resources found that certain classes of projects, which
are listed in CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 through 15333, do not have a significant impact on the
" environment, and therefore are categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparatlon of further
environmental review.

The CEQA State Guidelines Section 15301(e)(2), or Class 1, provides an exemption from environmental
review for additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of
more than 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet,
whichever is less. Therefore, the proposed. legalization of the rear deck and stairs, the roof deck and
related new work to the parapet wall would be exempt under Class 1.

In determining the significance of environmental effects caused by a project, CEQA State Guidelines
Section 15064(f) states that the decision as to whether a project may have one or more significant effects
shall be based on substantial evidence in the record of the lead agency. CEQA State Guidelines 15604(f)(5)
offers the following guidance: “Argument, speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative, or evidence
that is clearly inaccurate or erroneous, or evidence that is not credible, shall not constitute substantial

' . 2
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evidence. Substantial evidence shall include facts, reasonable assumption prédicated upon facts, and
expert opinion supported by facts.”

APPELLANT ISSUES AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSES

The concerns raised in the January 16 2015 Appeal Letters are cited below and are followed by the -
Department’s- responses

Issue 1: 'I'he Appellants contend that the Project should not be legalized as is with regard to “raised -
* soil level at 2655 Broderick Street, the lack of proper drainage and the overflow of water onto 2701
Green Street and onto the public sidewalk of Green Street present an environmental hazard, and the
encroachment across the property line at the roof in con] junction with an illegal roof deck.”

#9655 Broderick is a single family home. Since late 1980's it has been sold and resold several times and
- each new owner engaged in construction of exterior additions to the building structure without proper
permits and not withstanding City review and prohibition of building these structures. These structures
were accompanied by the raising of the soil level of-up to 2 feet all along the 80 foot retaining wall of 2701

. Green Street. These structures negatively impact 2701 Green Street, its downhill neighbor, and have
damaged the property. :

1. The structures built surcharge the retaining wall of 2701 Green Street.
a. A planter constructed to abut the retaining wall (the issue only partially resolved) surcharges the
retaining wall. ’
b. Rear deck stairs and foundation abutting the retaining wall of 2701 Green Street continue to
surcharge the wall.

‘. Raised soil levels at 2655 Broderick along the 80 foot open air retalmng wall of 2701 Green Street
surcharge the retaining wall.

2. Lack of proper dramage at 2655 Broderick and dramage directed against the property line of 2701
Green Street.
a. Raised soil level causes water to overflow onto 2701 Green Street and to contiriue to ﬂow onto the
pubhc sidewalk of Green Street,

[c]b. Soil - wood contact has led to decay to the property-line wood wall and framing of 2701 Green.

3. Encroachment across the property line at the roof in conjunction with an illegal roof deck prevent re-
roofing of 2701 Green Street and prohibit repair of water penetratlon and the prevention of dry rot and
mold .

The owners of 2655 Broderick request ‘through these Permit Applications to legalize the existing
structures AS IS.”

~ Response 1: The Planning Department is not responsible for enforcing drainage or surcharge. These
issues should be resolved through the building permit review process by the Department of Building
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- Inspection. Property line encroachment is a civil matter and should be dealt with by the affected property
owners. These appellants’ concerns do not deal with physical changes to the existing property, as those
conditions already exist. Nonetheless, this is not a CEQA issue. The Categorical Exemption issued for the
two permits remains valid.

Issue 2: The Appellants contend that 2701 Green Street, the neighboring property to 2655 Broderick
Street, is “an historical resource 12 unit apartment building constructed in 1913, as one of the earliest
apartment building (sic) built in the Cow Hollow District of San Francisco.” They furthermore
contend that “the current exterior construction and proposed changes negatively impact the adjoining
historical resource, 2701 Green Street.”

~ Response 2: The property 2701 Green Street has not been evaluated for individual historical significance
by a qualified historic preservation professional. While the property is located in the vicinity of an
identified Cow Hollow First Bay Tradition Historic District, 2701 Green Street is not representative of the
First Bay Tradition style and it would not contribute to this historic district. Typically, &n historical
_resource evaluation is only performed by the Planning Department when a proposed project could
materially impair the significance of a potential historical resource. CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5
defines “material impairment” as the demolition or alteration in an adverse manner of those physical
characteristics of an historical resource that convey its historical significance.

The proposed project to legalize existing conditions, to construct a fire-rated parapet wall along the south
property line, and to slightly raise a parapet wall at the 2655 Broderick Street property could not possibly
cause material impairment of any adjacent historical resources. No change would occur as a result of the
legalization of existing features, and the changes to the existing parapet wall and addition of the new

south parapet wall would not cause a percepuble change in the setting of adjacent potential historical -

resources.

The Appellants have not presented an argument defining the historical significance of 2701 Green Street,
and neither have they demonstrated how the proposed project could cause a substantial adverse change
to the potential historical resource. The Planning Department maintains that the project at 2655 Broderick
Street cannot be considered fo cause a negative impact to an adjacent historical resource.

Issue 3: The Appellants contend that “2655 Broderick Street was bullt in 1926 and is over 45 years old
and can is (sic) therefore to be considered as if an Historical Asset.”

Response 3: The term “historical asset” is not defined in the CEQA Guidelines. If we assume that the
Appellants mean “historical resource”, then the Appellants are incorrect to imply that the building’s age
alone qualifies the property as an historical resource. Section 15064.5 of the CEQA Guidelines sets forth
the definition of historical resources, as cited below: :

(1) A resource listed in, or determined to be eligible by the State Historical Resources Commi’ssiom
™ for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources (Pub. Res. Code §5024.1, Title 14 ‘
CCR, Section 4850 et seq.). : .
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(2) A resource included in a local register of historical resources, as defined in section 5020.1(k) of
the Public Resources Code or identified as significant in an historical resource survey meeting the
requirements section 5024.1 g) of the Public Resources Code, shall be presumed to be historically -
or culturally significant. Public agencies must treat any such resource as significant unless the

' preponderance of evidence demonstrates that it is not historically or culturally significant. )

(3) Any object, building, structure, site, area, place, record, or manuscript which a lead agency
determines to be historically significant or significant in the architectural, engineering, scientific,
economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, military, or cultural annals of California may
be considered to be an historical resource, provided the lead agency’s determination is supported
by substantial evidence in light of the whole record. Generally, a resource shall be considered by
the lead agency to be “historically significant” if the resource méets the criteria for listing on the
Calzfomuz Register of Historical Resources (Pub Res. Code §5024.1, thle 14 CCR, Section 4852)
including the foZlowmg

(A) Is.associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns
of California’s history and cultural heritage; » o
(B) Is associated with: the lives of persons important in our past;

(C) Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a -type, period, region, or method of
construction, or represents the work of an zmportunt creative individual, or possesses high
artistic values; or

(D) Has yzelded or may be likely to yield, information 1mportant in prehistory or history.

(4) The fact that a resource is not listed in, qr determined to be eligible for listing in the California

Register of Historical Resources, not included in a.local register of historical resources (pufsuant

to section 5020.1(k) of the Public Resources Code), or identified in an historical resources survey

(meeting the criteria in section 5024.1(g) of the Public Resources Code) does not preclude a lead
. agency from determining that the resource may be an historical resource as defined in Pubhc ’

Resources Code sections 5020. 1(]) or 5024.1.

The subje¢t property is not listed in any local, state, or federal registers; nor has the property been’
demonstrated to meet the criteria for listing on the California Register of Historical Resourxces; nor has the
Planning Department, as the lead agency in this CEQA. review, determmed the property to be an-
historical resource.

As explained under Response 2 above, an historical resource evaluation is only performed by the
Planning Department when a proposed project could materially impair"rhe significance of a potential
historical resource. CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5 defines “material impairment” as the demolition or
alteration in an adverse manner of those physical characteristics of an historical resource that convey its .
“historical significance. The proposed project to legalize existing conditions, to construct a fire-rated
" parapet wall along the south property line, and to slightly raise a parapet wall at the 2655 Broderick
- Street property would not cause material impairment of aiy features important to the potential historical V
significance of the property. No change would occur as a result of the legahzatlon of existing features,
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and the change in height of the parapet wall and addition of the new south parapet wall will cause
minimal changes to the roof form. ~ :

The Appellants have not presented an argument defining the historical significance of 2655 Broderick
Street, nor have they demonstrated how the proposed project could cause a substantial adverse change to
the potential historical resource. '

For the reasons cited above, the proposed project would not have a significant-adverse impact upon an
historical resource, and the proposed projéct was appropriately exempt from environmental review.

CONCLUSION , .

No substantial evidence supporting a fair argument that a significant environmental effect may occur as a
result of the project has been presented that would watrant preparation of further environmental review.
The Department has found that the proposed Project is consistent with the cited exemption. The
Appellants have not provided any substantial evidence or expert opinion to refute the conclusions of the
Department. : A

For the reasons stated above and in the December 5, 2014 CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination,

the CEQA Determination complies with the requirements of CEQA and the Project is appropriately

exempt from environmental review pursuant to the cited exemption. The Department therefore

recommends that the Board uphold the CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination and deny the
appeal of the CEQA Determination.
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ATTACHMENT A

January 16, 2015 Appeal Letter from Irving Zaretsky and Engineers: Frank Rollo, Rodrigo Santos and
Paul Cox. ' . S — -
(The Appeal Letter includes the Decemiber 5, 2014 Exemption from Environmental Review)
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 San Francisco, CA 94102

Tr2@ ppche s et
(7/)7 [122- 75&; January 16, 2015
S5/ 3

/. — REQUEST FOR CEQA HEARING
S A .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

City Hall, Room 244

RE: 2655 Broderick
Block 0955 Lot 002 -
Permit Application: 2013.09.12.6709
DR case No: 14.1497D - |
Permit Applicatrion: 2013.0912.6711 -
"DR case No: 14.1 49_8D

CEQA Categorical Exemption De’termmahon by Mary Woods
December 5 2014

APPELLANTS:
Irving Zaretsky owner of 2701 Green Street
Engineers for 2701 Green Street:
Frank Rollo - gedtechnibai engineer
Rodrigo Santos - Structural engineer.
Paul Cox - Structural engineer
Dear Members of the Board of Supervisors:
We are requesting a CEQA Hégring for the above captioned subject

property. The Ci’tyA Planning Department has issued a CEQA

- CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION (CASE NOS. 2014.
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1497D AND 2014.1498D) by Mary Woods on December 5, 2014.

We afe hereby appealing the City Planning Department Exemption based
onits Stated conclusion that “The project is cafegoricall_y exempt under
CEQA’. | | |

The subject property is located at 2655 Broderick Street, on the West side
of Broderick, bounded by Green Street to the North and Vallejo Streetto -
the Soufh. It was constructed around 1926. It is the uphill neighboring

~ property to 2701 Green Street, an Historical Resource 12 unit apartment |
building cénstructed in 1913, as one of the earliest apartment buildings

built in the Cow Hollow District of San Francisco.

BACKGROUND

2655 Broderick is a single family home. Since late 1980’s it has been sold
and résold several tim‘és. and each ﬁew owner engaged in construc’tibn

of exterior additions to the building structure without prdper permits and
not with standinQ Clty review andv prohibiﬁon 'o'f building these structures.

- These structures wére accompanied by the raising of the soil level

of up to 2 feet all along the 80 foot retaining wall of 2701 Green Street.
These structures negatively impact 2701 Green street, its downhill

neighbor, and have damaged the property.

995 .




1. The structures built surcharge the retaining Wall of 2701 Green Street.
é. A planter cdnstructed to abut the retain_ing wall (the issﬁe only

partiallS/ resolved) surchargeé the retaining wall.

b. Rear deck staifs and founde;tion abuttjng.thé retaining wall of 270i
Green Streét continue to surcharge the w,alAl;

c. Raised soil levels at 2655 Broderick along fhe 80 foot open air
reta'ining wall of 27201 Green Street sﬁrcharge the retaining wall.

2. Lack of proper drainage at 2655 Broderick and dfainage directed» ,

. against the property line of 2701"Greén Street.

a. ‘Raised soil level causes water to overflow onto 2701 Green St.reet
and to continue to ﬂoW onto the pﬁblic sidewalk of Green Sireet, |

c. Soil -wood contaét haé led to decay to the pr&berty-liné woodeall and
: framing of 2701 ér'een.. |

3; 'Encroa_chment across the éroperty liné at the roof inAcohjuncti'oﬁ with an |
illegal roof deck br'event re-roofing of 2701 Green Street and prohibit |

repair of water penetraﬁon and the prevention of dry rot and mold.

The owners of 2655 Broderick request thrdugh these Permit Applications

to legalize the existing structures AS IS.
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The environmental impact of the raised soil level at 2655 Broderick, the
lack of proper drainage and the overflow of water onto 2701 Green Street
and onto the public sidewalk of Green.Strevet present én envirdnmental
hazar(_i.

2655 Brodérick Street was built in 1926 and is over 45 years old and can
is therefore to be considered as if an Hiétorical Asse;t. The éﬁrren’c

- 'exteridr construction ‘and proposed changes negatively impéct the
adjoining Histori.cal Resource, 2701 Green Street.

There will be additional evidence presented to the Board of Supervisors
eleven days prior to the Hearing date as provided by the Rules.

| aﬁach the briefs submitted to thé Plannihg Commission for the Hearing
held on December 18, 2014. Theée briefs contain the technical .
engineering reports dealing with the geotechnical issues of the soil

level and the surcharge of the retaining wall of 2701 Green Street.

Respegtfullyw
lrving%é;e\tgk/y\

Appellant
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AN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determmatlon
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)
2655 Broderick Street- : : 0955/002
Case No. PermitNo. Plans Dated
2014.1497D &2014.1498D | . 201309.12.6709 & 2013-09.12571 1 ) . June 6, 2014
Additon/ Demolition ‘ DNew ’ DProjecj: Modificaion
Alteration (requires HRER if over 45 years old) -'Construction (GOTOSTEP7)

Project description for Planning Department approval.

] \
BPAS 2013.09.12.6708 is In legalize an exisfing roof deck and stair penthouse; add new one-hour fire-rated wall along the south property fine of the
7oof deck; and increase the existing parapet wallquardrail from 38 inches to 42 inches in height (Exempt under CEQA Class 1). BPA#
2013.09.12.6741 Is fo legalize an existing second-story rear deck, and stairs connecting the deck o grade (fhis permit work is not defined as a project.
under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2) because it does not resuilt in a physical change inthe env:runment)

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

*Note: Ifnexther class applies, an Enmronmenfal Evaluaf:zonA tication is xe: d.=E
PP 54 quixe

| Class 1~ Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

- Class 3~ New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new sin@e—faniﬂy
[ 1 |residencesorsix (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office-structires; utility extensions;

change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or witha CU.

D Class__

STEP 2: CEQAIMPACTS -
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER -

Tf any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required. ' Co

. Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
D Daes the project have the potential to adversely affect tramsit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety
(hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residental dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone?
D Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel

‘ generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer fo EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Air Pollution Exposure Zone) .

‘Hazardons Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher tap or is suspected of contammg
hazardous materials (baseéd on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, orheavy |
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards .
D or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do nof check box if the applicart presents documentation of
enrollmenf in the Sem Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the

" SAN FRANCISCO )
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" | Maher program, or other documentafion fron1 Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects -
would be less thaw significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Soil Disturbance/Modification: Would the project result in soil distirbance/modification greater
D than two (2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological
sensitive area? (refer fo EP_ArcMap > CEQA Calex Determination Layers > Archeoldgical Sensitive Area)

Noise: Does the project include new noise-sensitive receptois (schools, day care facilities, hospitals,
D residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) fronting roadways located in the noise mitigation_
- | area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Defermination Layers > Noise Mitication Ared)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
[:l on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (rgfirio EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers>
- | Topography)

Slope = or>20%: : Does the project mvolve excavation of 50 cubic yards oE soil or more, square

: footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft., shoring, underpioning, retaining wall work, or grading

- [:l on a Jot with a slope average of 20% of moxe? Exceptions: do not check box for work performed on a
previotsly developed portion afslte, stairs, paizo, deck, or fence work. {refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex

Determination Layers > Topogtaphy) T box Is checked, a geotechnical repoxt is required and a Caﬁﬁcate or
higher level CEQA document required

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more,
square footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. f£, shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work,
D grading —induding excavation and filf on a landslide zone —as identified in the San Francisco

stairs, patio, deck, or fence work. (refer to EP_ArcMap> CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones)
if box is checked, a gectechnical report is required and a Ceztificate or higherlevel CEQA decument required

General Plan? Exceptions: do not check box for work performed on u previously developed portion of the site, | .

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more,
square footage expansion greater than 1000 sq £, shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work, or
E] grading on a lot in a liquefaction zone? Exceptions: do not check box for work peiformed on a previously
developed portion of the site, stairs, patio, deck, ot fence work. (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination.
Layers > Seismic Hozard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical repoxt will Iikely be required

Serpentine Rock: Does the project involve any excavation on'a property containing serpentine rock?
D Exceptions: do not check box for stairs, patio, deck, retaining walls, or fznce work. (refer to EP_ArcMap >
CEQA Catex Determingtion Layers > Serpentine) -

*If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checdked above, an Envirommental
Epalugtion Application is tequired, unless yeviewed by.an Environmental Planner.

I:l Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does nof trigger any of the
CEQA impacts Hsted above. '

Comments and Planner. Signature (optional):
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’ STEF" 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

FROPERTY 1S ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer fo Parcel Information Map)
Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.
lv'] | Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

| | | Category C:Nota Historxcal Resource or Not Age Eligible (umder 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

AN FRANCISCO .
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STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST

TO

BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvemenits not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replzzcement Standards. Does not mclude
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adduzg Garages and Curb Cufs, andfor
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Dedk, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical e,quipment installation that is not visible fmm any immediately ad}'écéht public right-of-
way.

7 Dormer msta]lahon that meets the reqmremems for exemption from pubhc notification under Zonmg
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O (Ojaggo DHD

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public nght—of way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the. top story of the structure or is only a
smgle story in height; does not have a footprint that is moze than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant xoofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

L]

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

[ ]

' Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

1

Project involves fonr or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

L]

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

. STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS — ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMFPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project

1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step Sand
| conforms entirely to proposed work checKlist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Wmdow replacement of ongmal/h]stonc windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that doai not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

OoOd O

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, sqch as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

S

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public ncht—of -way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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8. Other work consistent with the Secrefury of fhe Interior Standards  for the Treatment of sttorzc Properties
(speczjj/ or add comments): - : .

9. Other work that would notmaterially mpair a historic district (specify-or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordingtor)

E 10. Redlassification of property status to Category C. (Requires approoal by Semor Preservation
Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

a. Per HRER dated: - {attach HRER).

b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEF 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one bax below. -

D Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

FProject can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEF 6.

Comments (optional):

AR T T

‘Preservation Blanner Signature: Shelley Caltagirone e

F e R R PRESIMOV e ——— ik Feehenan e e e b e tabe e oy

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPT!ON DETERMINATlON
- TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

D Further environmental review requed. Proposed project-does niot meet scopes of work in either (check S
all that apply):
D Step 2—- CEQA TImpacts
D _ Step 5— Advanced Historical Review
STOP! Must file an Envirotunental Evalzation Application.

No fuxther envimnmen{'al review i$ required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.
' Signature: Mary Woods 12/5/2014

anmy Name:
Flanner Name: mary-woods
Project-Approval Action: :
Planning Commission Hearin
~1f Discretionaty Keview betore the Flanning
Comumnission is requested, the Disaetionary
Review hearing is the Appmval Action for the
project.
Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exeraption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter
31 of the- Administrative Code.
In accordance with. Chapter 31 of the San Frandsgo Administrative Code, an appeal of an @(emphon determination can onlybe filed
w:ﬁun 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.
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g ppbiENEE A ) ’ : _ Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.
W E {OARSHITE Y : 2000 Powell Street, Suife 1650
| OBRATTRIALY BRI EESES ' Emeryville, Califomia 94608

510.428.2007 te! | 510.428.0456 fax

www.wje.com
Via Email: ﬁz@p'acbe]l.net '

" December 10, 2014

San Francisco Planning Commission
- C/OMary Woods
. San_Francisco, California 94115

Re: Planping Commission Hearing on 2655 Broderick i
WIE No. 2009.4685.0

Dear Commissioners and Ms. Woods:

In preparation for ‘the Planning AComm'issiOn Hearing, December 18, ﬁ() 14, at Whichitime
you will consider Dis',cretionar_;f Review Cases 14.1497D (attached as Exhibit 1) and 14.1497D
(attached as Exhibit 2), I would like to submit the' follov)ing opinion; on the pi'operty-]ix;e iSsues
between 2701 Green and 2655 Broderick |

There afe four substantive issues in the léng-mﬁning conflict ﬁetween the owners of
_ neighboring p:ép'erties at 2701 Green and 2655 Broderick, 6111y one of Whié;h is partially
resolved. In shbrt, those issues involve damage to the property at 2701 Green from various
" construction projects.at 2655 Broderick, including:
» . Surcharges against the retaining wall of 2701 Green property from a planter (pamally
resolved) rear deck stai';ts.and fom,ldaﬁén, and raiséd soil levels.
" » Drainage directed against the proéérty—line wall o.f 2701 Green due to Iandécaping
e Soil-wood ’;:ontact that ha;s led to decay to the property-line wood wall and Mg of
2701 Green. '
e Encroachment across the property line at the roof in coxgun;:ﬁon with an illegal roof

deck.

Headquarters & Laboratories-Northbrook, llfinois '
Allantz | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cleveland | Dallas | Denver | Defroit] Honofn@u-[ Houston .
Los Angeles | Minneapolis | New Haven | New York | Princeton | San Francisco | Seattle | Washington, DC
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23 BRI . IrvﬁngaretsKy
{ - 2701 Green
: SLATERIACS ALISNTIGT ) December 10, 2014

Page2 .

Each of the issues was either caused By or related to a code violafion or unpermitted
construction at 2655 Broderick, owned by Mr. Mark Casey, and each of them has encroached or
caused property damaged at 2701 Greern, owned by Mr. Irving Zaretsky. The two Discretionary

Review applications before you involve all the issues.

DR CASE NUMBER 14.1498D Concerning Permit Application '2(5 13j0912-67 11

.This Permit Application to legalize an existing exterior staircase is only one of several
filed by M. Casey (including 2011.0912.4340, 2011.1201.9984, 2012.0319.6361, al;d
2013.091 3.7182) attempting to legaiize construction originally built under PA 8504468. The
1985 permit expired without a final inspection probably because the rear stairs violated the
specific terms of the permit by encroaching 8 feet into the 25-foot back yard setback. In the
most recent applications the applicant has begun maintaining that the existing stairs are
‘ permissible under Planning Code exemption, 36 (c) (14). Itis nof at all clear that the stairs
squeeze by the encroachment iséue; we have not been able to inspect them and we have no
information that anyone from the city has, either.

However, potential setback encroachment is not the only reason why this éuesﬁ;)n is
before you. W"han'the stairs were installed adjacent to the property line, they were founded on
fill that added significant surcharge ’;o the wnreinforced concrete foundatioh wall of 2701 Green.
The foundation and stairs themselves also imposed surcharge loads on the foundation wall of
2701 Green. A general view of the back stairs is shown in F iguré 1. The additional soil fill and
an unpermitted patio has directed water from 2655 Broderick against the walls and foundation of
2701 Green. Lastly, the soil fill was pushed against the wood framing of the Waﬂ ca;lsiﬁg deca;y

of the wood siding and framing, as shown in Figures 2 and 3. The existence and cause of the
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Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10,2014 .
Page3

decay is not, as far as we know, disputed by Mr. Casey, but his experts h;ve taken issue over ﬂ'le‘
‘signiﬁcance of the soil and foundation surcharge.

” In 2010, among other recoﬁmendaﬁons, I recommendei that the stairs be ;emoved-, the
wall and ﬁramjng be repaired, and that the stairs be? relocated or reconfigured to conform to
various Buildi;:tg, Planning and' Plumbing (drainage) Code requirements. My rq;ort, dated Juile
13, 2010 is attached as Exhibit 3. Instead of agreeing to these reasonable recommendations, the

.« Mr. Casey has sought oﬂy to get ;che existing nbnconfofming construction Permitted‘, leaving the

% question of repair of the decay 2701 Green and future protection of ;che wood wall unaddressed_

Subsequent investigations of the conditions along the prc;p;arty line by WIJE, Frank Rollo,

and Rodrigo Santos found that the surcharges due to the stairs, excess soil fill and a nearby large
conerete planter (also built without a permit) apply additional bending and oveftuming stresses
to the concrete foundation/retaining wall 0f 2701 Green. The concrete retaining wall is a 1913
unreipforced gravity \‘W.all braced by the first floor framing where the four story building rests on
it at the east and west ends of the property, and is an 8-foot-high cantilevered wall in the |
approximately 40-foot-long central section. A: geotechnical investigation for Mr. Cz;sey by
Patrick Shires confirmed substantial recent fill next to the retaining wall. The foqr test pits found
that the recent fill (Aﬁ by his terminology) ranged from at least 1 foot to approximately 2 feet.
Mr. Shires' report dated February 3, 2012 is attaciled as Exhibit 4. Mr. Frank Réllo reviewed the
information supplied by ‘th,e Shires report, and providéd his analysis in two letters, March 14,
2012, and August 28, 2012, attached as Exhibits 5 and 6. |

| Based on Mr. Shires' data, in the area of fhe planter, the combined surchargé from the fill
and the planter‘increased the Iatéral pressure against the cmﬁlevérEd portion of the wall by
between 120% and 210%, and increased the overturning moment by between 310% and 5 60%‘.
WIE’s report, dated November 4, 2012, is attached as Exhibit 7. Without, the planter load, and in

the areas where the walls are braced by the building, the additional lateral load will be smaller—
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Irving Zaretsky
2701 Green
December 10, 2014

Page 4

but not insignificant. . Also, in the braced area, there will be no overtutning moment but the

. horizontal bending moment on the wall wﬂl be increased. No one lcu;)ws the capacity of the
wall, but in the cantilevered section there are indications that it has been subj ect to bending
forces from the surcharge that have exceeded its cracking strength, including vertical cracks and
deflection of the top of the wall. In addition, thé recent soil fill has cause leakage into the
basement garage o 2701 Green. .

Lastly, the exppsed wood-framed property line wall is vulnerable to weather and water,
and Mr. Casey must remain cognizant of that in his landscaping choices. Care must be taken that
sprinklers do not sprai the wall, and trees should not be of a type that are not too close to the
wall or so large they abrade the wall in the wind.

" The parties have come to terms on the removal of the planter and construction of a new
oune that will not surcharge the retaining wall. The permit application for the new planter desi gu '
is pending with the Building Department. However, the soil level remains contentious in terms

of its surcharge on the wall 0f 2701 Green, soil-wood contact, and its effects on drainage.

I recommend that the Planning Commission instruct Mr. Casey to comply with the following:

¢ Remove the existing deck stairway and foundation.

* Provide access to Mr. Zarctsky’s contractors to repair the existing wall decay of 2701
Green. |

; Pay for the repair of the decay repair.

¢ Re-grade the soil adjacent to the property line fo remove an average of 18-inches of fill. ‘

¢ Provide positive drainage for runoff towards 2701 Green.

e Ifthe stairs are to be reinstalled within the zone of influence of the retaining wall, design
the footings so that they will not surcharge the wall.

e Landscaping nﬁust be‘vkept small and held away f"l'OIII the property line wall.

o [lirigation must be drip or far enough from wall fo not spray water on the wall
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W}E z w;:;vm ) : T - ) Irvig,gozlgggz _
. § BAXTIRIAES :s.e'."{s TS fs -+ December 101;:;:‘;
CASE NUMBER 14.1497D. Permit Application 2013.0912.6709

This Permit Application to legalize an illegal roof deck at‘2655 Broderick is only one of
several (including 8802566, 9009756, 9206713, 9216894, 9501127, 2012.0514.0394, P33289 l;
and E140669). The building department notes on mﬁny of the permit applications and drawings
requj;éd that the planned-deck be deleted from the permit or the existing deck removed from the
building. However, it is clear that the deck, rather than being c_ieléted or rexﬁoved was built and
fébuilt mult%ﬁle times. The current Permit Application seeks to legalize the existing roof deck
" with minor modifications to the soﬁth property-line parapet and east handrail.

" The ncighbors whose views and uses of their own properties areiaffected by the presence
of this deck have consistently opposed it. The Building Department and Planning Commission
should not appiove this scofflaw roof deck after so very many episodes éf nonéompliance and in
the face of neighborheod opposition.

The second reason for this Discretionary Review is that the north property ling parapet
encroaches onto 2701 Greén, preventing the owner of 2701 Green from servicing his property-
line parapet and potentially creéﬁng a legal easement. The parapet Wali framing was installeq
alongithe edge of the properiy-line wall of 2655 B;oden'ck. Subsequent siding and trfm on ﬂ:e
south side of the parapet ﬁamjgg crosses the apparent property ﬁne by at least one inch, and

perhaps as much as two inches. Figure 4 illustrates this condition.
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Page 6

W E é ENGIINEE RS 4 ’ hﬁ;%m Green
AR b5
; | SATHRISLY SN S . Pecember 10,2014 -

1 recommend that the Planning Commission instruct Mr. Césey to comply with the following;

. Remo{'e the south parapet wall.
e If the deck is ultimately permitted, the new parapet wall is to be constracted within the
property of 2655 Broderick. '

¢ Comply with the detailed answer to Question 3, Page 9 of the Discretionary Review -

Application.
Sincerely,
wIss, Y,E ?ERAS TES, INC.
£ ) :

{ i /
Paul Cox, C.E. 45152

Associate Principal
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gure 3. Soil-wood contact cause dec n
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. : ' Irving Zaretsky
- 2701 Green

December 10, 2014

Page 8

Figure 4. 2655 Broderick parapet wall siding
and trim encroaching across property line.  +
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A ARCHITECTS
i RAATEHIALV MIIARNTINT:

_ EXHIBITS:

- 1: Discretionary Review Application 14.1498D. (Rear Stairs)
2: Discretionary Review Application 14.1497D (Roof Deck)

3:2010 WIE Report -

4:2012 Shires Report . )

5:2012-03 Rollo Letter

6:2012-08 Rollo Letter

7: 2012 WIE Report
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APPLICATION FOR
Discretionary Review

1. OwnerfAppiicant Informiation
‘5 APPUCENTS MBI - L7 whor S

Irving Zaretsky

2701 Green Street

Mark Casey
?GDB‘.:?SE&‘ IR e LT w i
2655 Broderick Street

SETRETFOR SR ASRUCATION: -
Same 59 Above L] {mng Zare’(sky

ey gyt ;ﬁ" .;'.'_-,-, Pl .,'. el
3111 Jackson SJeet
CEMARADBRESE, .1 A v o
;az@patbei’.net

2. Location and Classification

* STREET ADDRESSIGFEROIBCE: . L~ 1 .- Bl b g
2655 BrodenckS‘reet
CAGSESIFEETRL L ot T L oi 2
Green; and Val lejo

ASSESSORSEOCRIORS |, e TOTNENSIRS T a0t an
0955 1002

3. Project Descripiion

Floase cheok & shat as;:«
- and 3
Changeof Use ] Changeof Hous [} New Co,zs‘m:.\mn {3 Aserations [

ot

Rear I

Additions to Building: " Frout {3 Height ¥ Side Yard B4
Residential
Present or Previous User | A . SO
’ . sident
Proposed User Moo on T_l et e ce e
20‘[309126731

Building Percnit Applmaﬁcm Noi©
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Dewolition 1§ Cther I8

Date Filed: September 12, 2013
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4 Adliurs Prios 1o g Discrationary Review Reguest . .
Frior Ativa

vES

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? 534 . M}
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department Dermit review planner? 154
=2

Did you participate i outside mediaton on this cass?

5. Changes Made fo the Profect as 2 Resull of Mediation . B
If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or goné through med‘iaﬁn"n. please
summarize the regull, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.
SEEATTAGHMENT

\

He

3

£

HTere
sy

et -




Discretionary Review Reguest
In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary; please present facis sufficient to answer each yuestion.

1. Whatare ihe reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary drcumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the profect? How does the project condlict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be spedific and site speciiic sections of the Resideniial Design Guidelnes.

SEEATTACHMENT ~ _

Srmmemre 06 Ges rmmmmwnyeniemat s e bk A Aee sy e eraeaes Armeare o bere evass meean to

2. The Reddential Design Goidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expesied as patt of construction,
Please explaia how this project would cause anreasunable impacts. I you beliewns vour property, e property of
others or the neighborhood wonld be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

SEEATTACHMENT

a mee - - n

o

3. What alternatives or changes to the propesed project, beyond the changes Gf any) already atade wonld respond to
the exceptional and extreordinary cireumstances and reduce the adverse gffects noted above in question $17

SEE ATTACHMENT

o {
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Discr et:onary Review Application for
2655 Broderick, PA 2013.0912 67053
September 24, 2014 _ *

;aumnf'

Additional information: 4 S ’ . ; .

. Question 5 page 8: This pm;ect was in Emgatzon and withdrawn on October 24, 2012, 5;""!"{
at the request of Tom Hui and DBI to allow them to address the issues without e
"obstacles in the way" which was the term used by Tom Huil for the fitigation. o1

Ak -

Mediation was by pre-trial conference and mediation with fudge Quidachay in San . 9% 2 T
Francisco Superior Court. None of the issues concerning this property were resolved. L3 il
The case was to proceed to trial, but was withdrawn by the plaintiff, Mr. Zaretsky,

without prejudice in order to anow the SF Building and Planning Departments to

resoive the three Notices of Violation. The NOV related to this DR application is

201139322.

. Question 1 page 9: The property adjacent to and downhill from the subject property
at 2655 Broderick is 2701 Green Street, and they share a long property line. The uphill

side of 2701 Green has a an unreinforced cqncreté gravity wall that functichs as a

- combination braced foundation and retaining wall for a portion of the building, and as
an 8-foot high cantilevered retaining wall for that portion of the building that is a
lightwell. In the last several years, this wall has been subjected to séveral unacceptable -
surcharges by construction on the 2655 Broderick property including (for purposes of

" this DR} non~conforming deck and stair structures in viplation of the building permit
and additional soil backfill. in addition, the soil backfill was placed in contact with the
wood siding and framing of 2701 Green, which has caused decay. Submitted plans do
not address a cure for the current surcharge and merely want to legalize existing
structures and backfill that will continue to surcharge the retaining wall after
completion.

" In addition, the. surc?:arges direct ramwater from the 2655 Broéer;ck property towards
and onto the building at 2701, The current Permit Application does not acknowledge,
much fess effectively address, drainage issues that have. been caused by the
surcharges.

The buiiding at 2701 Green is listed as Historical Asset. it was built in 1913, is one of
the oldest apariment buildings in Cow Hollow, and exhibits distinctive architecture. {t
has been maintained to period in exterior and interior finishes. It was previously
owned by judge Cabbanas who ordered the fires set along Van Ness after the 1906
Quake. The unreinforced concrets gravity wall on which this historic building rests
cannot sustain the surcharge currently imposed on it by unpermitted, uninspected, and
un—engineered Improvements from the uphill property at 2655 Broderick, namely, as
much as 2-feet of additional soil; trees whose root systems abut the retaining wall; the
stair and dack footing; and the additional water exposure. All of these surcharges
land within in the zone of influence of the wall {gererally recognized to be within the
area adjacent 1o the retaining wall equal to 1-1/2 times its height).

On a refated maiter, as presented, the drawings, notes, and calculations for this permit |
application are incorrect in substantial and consequential details. The original
approved permit, PA #8504468/3, taken out by a previous owner, was clear that the
stairs could not encroach into the backyard closer than 25 feet from the rear propenty
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Discretionary Review Appiacatlon for -
2655 Broderick, PA 2013.0912.6709-

September 24, 2014 M

. *

line. However, the stairs were built to within 17 feet of the propertiy line, and the -! 3w '
permit expired without a final inspection. The current permit application seeks to g i '
finesse the Planning Code violation atilizing an exception that allows encroachments "

. for structures less than 3 feet above grade. It is my belief that the measurements for ¢t
this exception, as presented in the permit application, are incorrect on their own
merits; however, without access to the property, | have not been able to confirm this.
Additionally, the assumption that the current grade is the datum for the 3—foot height "~ . -
measurement is erroncous since the current grade must be reduced to alleviate the .

stresses on the adjacent retaining wall.

All of the above considerations are reasons for this DR request: as presented, the
permit application documents are inaccurate, fail to conform to the SF Building or
Planning Codes, and do not address tha surcharge and drainage issues that gave rise
to the NOV.

Question 2 page 9: 2701 Green Street will be negatively affected if this permitis
issued in the following ways: 1} The surcharges in this section of the mutual property
line have increased {oads on the unreinforced gravity wall far beyond those it can be
expected fo withstand without damage. 2) The water from irrigation and rain is
directed onto the wood framing of 2701 Green Street, onto the Green Street rear yard
and sidewalk, and onto the tradesmen side entrance and walkway of the adjoining
property to the northwest along en Green Street.

Question 3, page 9: .

1. The-Planning Department or Building Departinent shouid field inspect the property
at 2655 Broderick to confirm the accuracy of the drawings and measurements. The
permits validity rests In large part upon correcting incorrect measurements. [f the
drawings are proven to be consequeniially incorrect, encroachment of the stairs into
the rear yard will likely require a variance. If for no other reason, the proposed
exception 1o the 25-foot setback rule is violated by measuring the height of the
stairs from the existing grade instead of the corrected soil height which wilf be
approximately 2 feet below the current grade.

.2, The drawings, must show that stairs and footings to the rear deck wili be removed
to provide access to repair the decay of the wall and framing of 2701 Green.

3. I the stairs are to be rebuilt within the zone of influence of the retaining wall, the

" new stair and deck footings and landings must be founded deeply enough to

- eliminate any surcharge on the wall. Engineering calculations should be supplied to
support the proposed footing design.

4, The drawings must address the space between the firewall/ balustrade and the wood
walf of 2701 Green by installing a properly designed flashing to prevent water
intrusion between them.

5. The drawings must show reduction of the soll level within the zone of influence to

" the historic soil level approximately 2 feet below is-current height.

6. The drawings must present an engineered landscaping and drainage plan that
eliminates water flow against or across the property at 2761 Green.

7. Drawings must show that all trees along the retaining wall be removed, except for
those planted in the planter (submitted under separate permit}, and stipulate that no
trees or shrubs capable of growing higher than 10 feet will be planted along the

Z
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Discretionary Review Application for
2655 Broderick, PA:2013.0912 6708 %2 ‘f

September 24, 2014 .auifz
tﬂm(

property line unless they are in a container engmeered to prevent surcharge on - ?

retaining wall,
8. Drawings must stipulate that soi Eevel adjacent to the retaining wall is to be keptat = .

lower Jevel in the future. 4*""‘1‘
9. The plans should include thé following notes:

A. ALL CONSTRUCTION TG BE CARRIED GUT BY LICENSED CONTRALTORS.

B. CONSTRUCTION IN CONTACT WITH 2701 GREEN TO CCCURR ONLY WITH THE
CONSENT OF THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET.

C. CONSTRUCTION TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF UP TO 2 FEET OF SOIL ADJ/—\CENT TO
- WALL TAPERING TO ZERO FEET 3-1/2 FEET FROM WALL,

D. OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET WILL BE ALLOWED ACCESS ANY REASONABLE
TIMES TG INSPECT, REPAJR, AND PAINT PROPERTY LINE BLIND WALL AND
UNDERLYING FRAMING AFTER THE DECK STAIRS, FOOTING, AND LANDING, HAVE
BEEN REMOVED, AND THE GRADE HAS BEEN LOWERED. .

E. THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET AND HIS PROFESSIONAL REPRESENTATIVES
AND CONTRACTORS WILE BE GIVEN REASONALBLE ACCESS TO THESITEFOR
INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED REPAIRS THRGUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION.

F. ALL FINAL PLANS FOR AND CHANGES OF DECK AND STAIRS ARE 7O BE PROVIDED

TO OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET FOR REVIEW PRIORE TO ISSUANCE OF PERMIT
OR COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

G. WOODEN WALL ALONG PORTION OF RETAINING WALL ADJACENT TO LIGHTWELL
IS TO BE REPLACED BY OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET, BUT PAID FOR BY OWNER
OF 2655 BRODERICK, PER PREVIOUS AGREEMENT.

Lid
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Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following dedamtions are made:

z Theundersigned is the owner or authotized agent of the owner uf this properiy.
b The infornation presented is truc and correct to the best of my knowledge.

< Theother information or applications may be reguired

O - T I
, = 720

—
[/
Print came, and indicate whether ownes ofauthorized agent:

Gy rlar

wnet ¢ Astondd Aot {ondie avel

Signature:

!

.,

RpfE e, 3ran AL BRI L e e
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Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department most be accompanied by this checddist and all required
vaterials. The cheddist is to be completed and signed by the applicantor authorized agent.

. - 1 ,MW@@WQW nchng:)
Apphcamr‘. with alf blanks completed -

Address labels (ongmal). {fapplicabla |

\ b

Address labels (ocpy ofthe abo\fe). # apphcab(e . ?
Photoeopy of this completed application . ) i
' g
o
=1

Photographs that lusliate your conceris
Convenant or Deed Beshictions
Check payable to Planning Dept.
. t etter of autht;rizaﬁon for agert .
QOther: Section Plan, Detall drawings {.e. windows, door entries, trim},

Specifications {for cleaning. repaiy, ete.] andfor Froduct cut sheets for riew
elements {i.e. windows, doorsj

NOTES:
7 Twee sets of ongoat labets and ot ed ! acfasent propesty owwiers and ownsss of progedty acrass stieel.
for Dot Usa Oy . = N o T ’ ) e T

’ Apphcanm reeuved by Blzrmmg De?ar!:mm
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1850 Mission Streef Salte 400 San Francisco. GA 941 03

. 'NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311}
On September 12, 2613, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application N02m3.99]2.6233cm&1 the City
and County of San Frandisco,

. BRGPERTY INFDRMATIDE - 5 &?nm&w INFORMBATION .

H . . - Hark Cases

g Project Address: 2665 Broderick Strest % Applicant clo Craig NS;l ;
Cross Streel{(s); Green and Vailejo Streets { Address; 2655 Broderick Street f

1 Blocl/Lot Ho.: §955/002 | City, State: San Francisco, CA 94123 ¢

{ Zoning Disticlsy  RHA J40-%  Telephona: {415) 815-5166 {

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. Yon are not required to
take any action. For more information about fhe proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant isted above or the Plarmer named below as scon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary drcumstances assaciated with the project, you may request the Flanning Commission to use #ts discretionaty
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing mustbe filed
during the 30-day review petiod, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
_ thatdateis ona week-end or a legal hofiday. I no Requests for Disczetionary Review are Bled, this project will be approved
by the Planring Departrnent after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they commumicate with the
Commission ot the Department. All written or oral communications, induding submitted personal contact information, may
be roade avatiable to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website orin
other public docuuments.

" PROSEDLT SCORE ..

O Demofition T New Construction ) - = Alteration

1 Change of Use O Fagade Alteration(s} 03 Front Addition
a Rear Addition [1 Side Addition O Verfical Addition
PROJEST FEATURES B EXISTING ) ) PROPDSED
Building Use Residential Residential
Front Sefback ’ None ’ No change

Side: Sefbacks None No change .
Building Depth 57 feet No change

Rear Yard EEETE No change
Building Height 33 fest No change
Number of Stories 13 ' No change
Number of Dwelling Unlls 1 No change
Number of Paﬂ(ing Spaces N No charge

. ?ROJE@T E)F.S RIPTION
The proposal is to mod'rfy stairs consh'ucted under Building Permit Apphcaﬁon No. 8504468. See attached plans.

The isstance of the bullding permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Gommission project approval at a
discretionary review hearing would constitide as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuantio Section
31.04¢h) of the San Frandisco Administrafive Code

For more information, please contact Planning Departruent staff:

Planner: Mary Woods
Telephone: ° (415) 558-6315 - Notice Date: 8/26/2814
E-mail: . mary.woods@sfgov.org . Expiration Date:9/25/2014

0 B B R (315) 575-9010
Para informacion en Espanal lamar ai: (415) 575-9010
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RADIUS SERVICES

BLOCK LOT  OWNER

0001
2sng)
6501
0001
090t
0954
0954
0854
0954
0954
0854
0955
0855
0955
0285
0956
0958
0888
0555
G955
0956
0955
0355
0858
0955
0es5
0855
9gas

001
092
(:193
004
0as
012
a3

.04

g8

5
918
a0t
a1
o1
{01
507
aet
Q01
oot
an
201
01
001
D0%
3373

§88

RADHIS SERVICES NO. 09380027

‘RADIUS SERVICES

KIESELHORST TRS

OADDR
3111 JACKSONST

121 HARRISON ST #15

IRVING ZARETSKY 2555 32ND AVE
KALES TRES 2634 BRCOERICK ST
MICHAEL KRAUTKRAMER 2840 BRODERICK ST
WOEBER TRS 2646 BRODERICK ST
MARY-ANNA RAE PO BOK 31515
OCCUPENT 2652 BRODERICK ST
BEN-HALM HAYA 2691 GREEN ST
KARDOS-ZARETSKY 2701 GREEN ST
OCCUPANT 270% GREEN ST#¢
QGGUPANT 270% GREEN ST#2 .
SCCUPANT 270t GREENST#3
OCCUPANT 2701 GREEN ST #4
GCCUPANT 2701 GREENST#5
CCTUPANT 2701 GREEN ST 45
CGCUPARNT 2707 GREEN ST #
GCCUPANT 2701 GREEN ST 98
OCCUPANT 2701 GREEN STH#S
CCCUPANT 2701 GREEN §T#10
CCCUPANT 3791 GREEN ST#H1,
OCCTUBANT 7701 GREEN ST #12
CASEY TRS 2555 BRODERICK ST
CLAUDIO ANGEL TRS 26453 BRODERICK ST
2751 GREEN ST

s s
S Af .

$221 HARRISON ST #+3 SAN FRANCISCO €A 941

Proarnd

<

Ciyy -
ZONECON

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANEISCG

SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRARCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRARCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCG
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANGISCO
SAN FRARCISCO
SAN FRANGISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCC

3 415-381-4775

STATE ZiP

14 4923

CA 24103

CA 84116

CA 94123-4565
CA 841254505
CA 841234605
CA 94131-0515
CA 841234505
CA 941234508
CA $4423-4635
CA 941234533
CA 941234835
cA 941234833
(87,9 931224633
CA 94122-4638
CA 941254638
Ca 847234558
Ca 94123-463¢
CA §4123-4638
CA 841234639
CA. 84123-4639
CA 41234830
CA 941234604
CA 841234604
CA 94125-4668

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREMN WHILE NOT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SOURCES DEEMED RELIABLE
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Appz_rcmtdgx% FOR 4
ﬁissfeﬁﬁﬁaf? Review

1 Owner/Applicant Information
D AFPLICANTIS MAE:
lrving Zaretsky A
“HR RPRAGARTS ACDRESS , 7 S el e e

2703 Green Street 94123

mfmm%@b@@mmwmm%mammnmam
MarkCasey
26:5 Brodenck Szreet . 94123

ContAeTEQRIR PCTIC

Samoas Abaral ] fmng Zaretsxy
LaophEsS: .. FT e sl B &

3111 Jackson Street . . _ - %4115
it AoksiEsd - R : <
Anz@pacoe!{‘net

STREET ADDRESS DF FROESTE we T S ee e D0 . TREILT RN DoRenbe madete
2655 Broderick Street ' i _ 94123

CFOSSBTEERS; .y 55 <.
Green and’ \/aﬂejo

Plepse check ot that aap{‘f .
Change of Usef? Changeof Hours 13

New Cors:;:. ton £3 Alterations L_; Demolznan 1 oher®

Additicns to Building: Rear  Fromt[d  Heighti¥  SideYard 6
. * Residentiai
Presentor FreviousUse: | | | .

iy e e e e e e e i s e
Proposed Use: Res# erit?it__‘__ S R .
. Building Permit Application N 1\0_20} %'0912 6??9 e e i, Date Filed: S-epteni)er 1._2' 2?1 %_ -
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4. Actions Prior o a Discretionaty Review Requsst

Briot dason vis a
Have you discussed this project wilh Iss permit apphisant? = 3
Dict you discuss e project with the Pianning Department parmit review plany:er? = 0
Did you pariicipate in outside medistion on this cass? R 18]
5 Changss Made 1o the Project as a Result of Mediatior
If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone thyough mediation, please
sumirarize the resull, including any changes there were made bo the proposed project.
SEEATTACHMENT e et o e e o et et 2o i et et e

AT AT FANDg e ST NT = et
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Discretionary Review Request

In #e space below and an separate paper, ¥ recessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question

1. What are the reasuns for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City'’s General Plan or the Plarming Code’s Prioity Policfes or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please ba specific and site specific secitons of the Residential Desigr Guidelines.

CSEEATTACHMENT.

1 The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impadis to be reasonable and expected as pari of construction.
Please explain how this project would rause unreasonable impacts. Hf you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborliood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and hows

RS AVTACHMENT

PRSP - . - o - —-— - ———
- ————— = - - e e ea o ae - -

3. What alternatives or changes {o the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made weuld respend to
the exceptional and extraordinary circomstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question 17

SEE ATTACHMENT
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Discretionary Review App%lcation for
2655 Broderick, PA-20130812671L

=y
September 24, 2014 ‘w

- n
- -
S

Additional information: M

Question 5 page 8: This project was in litigation and withdrawn on Octcber 24, 2012, Lot
at the request of Tom Hui and DBl to allow them to address the issues without ”i%a
"obstacles in the way" which was the tarm used by Tom Hui for the litigation. o%12.

Mediation was by pre-trial conference and mediation with Judge Quidachay in San Wﬁq
Francisco Superior Court. None of the issues corncerning this property were resolved.

The case was to proceed to trial, but was withdrawn by the plalntiff, Mr. Zaretsky,

without prejudice in ordar to allow the SF Building and Planning Departments to

resolve the three Ndtices of Violation. The NOV reiated to this DR application is

2011683973

Question 1 page 9: The property adjacent to and downhill from the subject property at
2655 Broderick is 2701 Green Street, and they share a fong property fine. 2655
Broderick has a roof deck specifically denied in two earlier permit applications,
8925489 and 8009756. The then owners jgnored the City’s denial and built the deck
anyway. This deck included a roof-top hot tub and structural supports for it--all
without drawings, permits, or inspections. Later, fwo separate permits were issued to
remove the illegal deck——permit applications, 9206713 and 9216894. Those permits,
too, were jgnored. Moreover, the current owner has removed the hot tub, the cld
deck, and the old wind screens, and completely rebui t the deck and screens without a
permit or inspections.

Thus, for a very long time, the law has not been enforced. The current application
seeks to {egalize the existing illegal and non—conforming construction. The owners’
failure to abide by the City’s instructions, and lack of prior enforcement by the City

alone are reasons enough for the Planning Department to undergo a thorough review
of this permit application. To do otherwise will be to encourage scofflaws.

A second reason for this Discretionary Review Request is to address the current permit
application’s faflure to address the existing deck’s encroachment across the properiy
line with 2701 Green Street. The existing windscreen is mounted on top of the '
property-line curb and the siding boards are over the outer edge of the parapet of
2701 Green Street, preventing access to the sheet metal coping. No permit should be
issued authorizing encroachment onto a neighboring property.

Lastly, the previous permits denied authorization to install a roof deck at 2655
Broderick at least in part because alt the neighbors opposed it, They still do. The City
has a responsibility to consider the impact of new construction oa the neighbors, and
at this point, only a discretionary review stands in the way of this permit.

Guestion 2 page 3: 2701 Green Street will be negatively affected if this permit is
issued in the following ways: 1) The encroachment impinges onto the neighboring
property denying the owner of 2701 access to his property, and if not reversed, will
effectively give the owner of 2655 Broderick an easement. 2) The encroachment
prevents the owner of 2701 from being able to service coping of his parapet.

¥
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Discretionary Review Application for.
2655 Broderick, PA.20130S1267 1T e T

September 24, 2014

f;’

Question 3, page 9: :

1. The Planning Department er Building Department should field inspect the property
at 2655 Broderick to confinm the accuracy of the drawings and measurements. The -
permits validity rests in large part upon correcting incorrect measurements. If the
drawings are proven to be consequentially incorrect, they should be corrected prior
te issuance of the permit.

2. The drawings should show removal of the existing property-line screen wall and, if
the deck is approved, its refocation fully behind the property line.

3. if a permit for the roof deck is issued, the drawangs should specify that a hot tub i is
specifically excluded.

4. Once thewall is a’emoved or reiocated the drawings should show aproperiy
designed coping and counterflashing to cover the parapst of 2701 Green Street and
the space between the buildings.

5. The plans should include the following notes:

A, AtL CONSTRUCTION TO BE CARRIED QUT BY LICENSED CONTRACTORS.
B. CONSTRUCTION IN CONTACT WITH 2701 GREEN TO OCCURR ONLY WITH THE
CONSENT OF THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET.
C. CONTRACTOR OR INSPECTOR-ACCESS TO THE ROOF OF 2701 GREEN STREEI' IS
. TO BE MADE ONLY WITH THE SPECIFIC PERMISSICN OF THE OWNER OF 2701
GREEN STREET. SUCH PERMISSION Wil NOT 8E UNREASCNABLY WITHHELD. .
. D. THE ROCF OF 2701 GREEN STREET WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED IN THE AREA OF
- ANY CONSTRUCTION. :
£. THE ROOF OF 2701 GREEN STREET WILL NOT BE USED FOR STAGING OR
' STORAGE OF MATERIALS.
F. THE OWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET AND HIS PROFESSIONAL REPRESENTATIVES
AND CONTRACTORS WH.L BE GIVEN REASONALBLE ACCESS TO THESHHEFOR
~ INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED REPAIRS THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION.
G. ALL FINAL PLANS FOR AND CHANGES OF ROOF DECK ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO
CWNER OF 2701 GREEN STREET FOR REVIEW PRIORE TO ISSUANCE OF PERMiT OR
' COMMENCﬁMENT OF CONSTRUC‘ ION

T
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Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury e following declarationg are thade:
The undersigned is the wnex or authorized agent of the owner of this propetty.

The informalion presented is true ard cerract to the best of my knowledge.
3 ¥ &

al
B
« The other information or applications may be required.
‘}),,._’%__,/g . A e ' i
Signatire: S\ f Patex / é / /
. | é /

{'rint name, 2nd indicate whether owner, upauth

Themes 7 Asmitaized Agent {eds oneg

.

v7a~'*5‘-oﬁzed agent:

ARSI TS by SRR VET0R e
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SEON

I 3%,

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planaing Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materizls. The chedklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or anthogized agent.

et s b
O

Application, with &l blanks completcd

Address labeis {odgmaly, F appacabie : ®/
Address labels {capy of the above), § applicable J
Photocopy of this completed aﬁpiicaﬁcﬂ E‘]/
Photographs that iflustrate your concerms =4
Convanaht or Deed Restrictions K =2
Gheck payabie to Planning Dept. . El/
Leiter of authorization for agent . ’ : [Z/
Other: Section Pian, Detalf drawings e ivir:dows, door eniries, trim}, -

Snecifications {for cleaning, repair, efc.) andfor Produot cut sheels for new
elemments {i.e. windows, doors)

HOTES:

O seuked Mamnal

£} Opaonal Maleres

C Twesets of ongumal labels anc one copy of addyesses of adacent prodany CWas. s avwness of pioporly 3ctess siues

i
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o COL3 A ' s E. ”5: §'::§ra?§
/\ SAN FRANCISCO ik, 14974

On September 12,2013, the Applicant namad below fled Building Penmt Application No,. 201309 19, 6”99 with the Gty
and County of Szn Frandisco.

- PROPERTY INFORMATION. - ' . " . ‘APPLICAKRT INFGEMATION =
y i . Mark C:
i . . - - . a asey
i -Project Address: 2655 Broderick Street . Applicant: . clo Craig Niki :
§ Cross Streel{s}): Green and Valiejo Streets i Address: . 2658 Broderick Strest i
| Block/Lot No.: 8955/002 i City, State: San Francisco, CA 34122 i
| Zoning istrici(sy: _RH-1748-X i Telephona: 415} 810-5168 i

You are receiving this notice as a property owner ot resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to -
take any actiorn. For more information about the proposed project, o to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as scon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
exiraordinary drcumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use it discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review periad, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if

thatdateisona weelc-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are ffed, this project will be approved
by the Plammg Department after the Expiration Date.

\/Iembefs of the public are not reguired to p:owde persenal identifying information when they commumicate with the
Cornmission oz the Department. All written or oral communications, including subrmitted personal contact information, may
be made available to the public for inspeciion and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in
other public documents. ’

e T T ERAJEST SEQPE 17 U
3 bemolition - - O New Consbuction : = Alteration

O3 Change of ise ' ® Fagade Alieration{s} T3 Front Addition
3 Rear Addition O Side Addiion = Vertical Addition
PROIECT FEATY Ras S EXESTENG 0  PROPOSED
Building Use . Residential Restdentiat

Front Setback Nope ] ) o Nechangs
Side Setbacks None ) No change
Building Depth 57 . - No change

Rear Yard 43 feet ) . I Nochange B
Building Height 33 foet No change
Number of Stores 3 No change
Number of Dweliing Units 1 No change
Nmnber cf Par‘xiing Spaoes : 1 No change

. PROIECT DESCRIPTION

Tne proposai Is to {1} legalize an existing 425 squars-foot roof deck and stair penthouss; {2) add an one-hour fire-rated parapet
wall along the scuth property line of the reofdeck; and {3) madify the existing parapet waix/g\xardran from 38inchestc4Zinchesin
height. See attached plans.

The issuance of the building parmit by the Depariment of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a
discretionary review hearing would constiiute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Secticn
31,04¢h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please confact Planﬁing Department staff;

Plarner: Mary Woods
Telephone: (115) 558-6313 Notice Date:8/26/2014
E-maik mary.woods@sfgov.org . Expiration Date:9/25/2014

Pt 37 38 [ 55 R {415) 575-9010
Para informacion en Espana tamar all {415} 575-9010 |
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OWNER .

RADIUS SERVICES NG. 59550927

RADIUS SERVICES

IRVING ZARETSKY

KALES TRS

BAUICHAEL KRAYTKRAMER

ITUS

WOEBER TRS
MARY-ANNA RAE
OCCUPANT
BEN-HAUM HAYA

KARDOS-ZARETSKY

OCCUPANT
SCCUPANT -
OCCUPANT

. OCCUPANT

DCCUPANT
OETUPANT
DOCUPART
QOCUPANT
QCGUPANT
OCCURANT
OCCUPANT
BCCUPANT
CASEYTRS

GLAUDIO ANGELL TRS

S HORST TRS

e
. 1 E AT v
= ® LA |
CADDR
3134 JACKSON ST

%221 HARRISOK ST #18

2555 32MD AVE

2534 BRODERICK ST

- 2548 BRODERICK ST

2648 BRODERICK 8T
POROX 321515

2652 BRODERICK ST
2855 GREEN ST
2797 GREEN 857
2791 BREEN §T#%
2701 GREEN ST#2
2791 GREEN ST #3
2701 GREEN §T%#4
2701 GREEN ST ¥5
2791 GREEN ST+6
2701 GREEN ST #7
2704 GREEN ST
2701 GREEN ST 22
2761 GREEN ST#1¢
2707 3REEN ST#11
2701 GREEN ST #12

- 2655 BRODERICK ST

2546 BRODERICK ST
2731 GREEN ST

1033

ZONECON

SAK FRANCISCG
SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANGISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCT
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN PRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SANFRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISGO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISC

SAN FRANGISGO

. SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANCISCD
SAN FRANCISC
SAN FRANCISCO

14 CONTANED HEREIN WHILE NQT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SQURCES DEEMED RELIABLE

STATE ZIP

14 0923

Ta 54103

CA Q4516

CA 841234605
CA  e41234605
o4 543234693
CA ©4431.0513
A 041254805
A 941234605
CA 541232838
CA 84123-483¢
A 541234530
CA 941034530
TA 841234630
CA B4323-463¢
A o43234550
A 041253536
CA  'odiza4ess
A 9AI5a3e
CA  s41234800
CA  oS4z3asse
Ca $4123-463G¢ -
CA 41234604
CA 04123 4604
CA 241234508
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r‘ COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
L CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND GEOLOGISTS. ,

February 3, 2012
. E5270

Mr. James Biernat, Esq.

JAMES BIERNAT ATTORNEY AT LAW
2121 Ardmore Road

San Carlos, California 93446

SUBJECT: Geotechnical Investigation of Northem Side Yard improvements
RE: 2655 Broderick Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr Biernat:

With this letter report, Cotton, Shires and associates, Inc. (CSA) is pleased to
provide you with the results of our geotechnical investigation of improvements made to
the northern side yard at 2655 Broderick Street in San Francisco, California. In this letter,
we discuss the scope of work we conducted, our findings' and condusmns,
recommendations and the imitations of our investigation.

. SCOPE OF WORK

As part of our investigation, we conducted the following tasks:

. Review of regional and site specific documents,
. Subsurface exploration (hand-excavated test pits),
' Laboratory testing of representative samples,
Engineering analysis of the resulting data,
Formulation of conclusions and recommendaﬁom and
. Preparation of this lefter report.

FINDINGS

Background

Based on our review of docaments, it appears that the lots comprising 2655
Broderick Street and the adjoining lot fo the north, 2701 Green Street, were created

Northern California Office - Centzal California Office Southern California Office
330 Village Lane 6417 Dogtown Road 550 St Charfes Drive, Suite 108
Los Gatos, CA 950307218 | San Andreas, CA 95245-9640 Thousand Oaks, CA 91360-3995
(408) 354-5542 = Fax (408) 354-1852 {209) 7364252 « Fax (209) 736-1212 (805) 497-7599 « Fax (805) 4977933
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Mz James Biernat, Esq. o o * February 3, 2012
Page 2 ' E5270

approximately 100 years ago by cutting on the upslope (south) sides and filling on the
downslope (north) sides, and constructing a concrete gravity retaining wall of about 7.5
to 7.9 feet in height along the property line between the two lots. A single family
residence was constructed on the Broderick property and an apartment building was
constructed on the Green Street property. Subsequently (after 1990), additional
improvements were constructed on the Broderick property, including a deck with a rear
staircase and a concrete planter box containing trees along the northern side yard of 2655
Broderick Sireet. Concern has been expressed by the owner of the Green Street property
regarding potential impacts that the loads these sitructures might place on the old
gravity retaining wall at the property line. Consequently, we conducted this
geotechnical investigation to evaluate that concern. '

. Subsurface Exploration

We excavated a total of four (4) test pits (TP-1 through TP-4) in the northern side
yard of 2655 Broderick Street in the locations shown on Figure 1 (attached).

TP-1 (Figure 2) was located along the western end of the deck stairs landing.
Due to abundant large tree roots, this test pit was terminated at a depth of about 1.3 feet.’
The concrete footing for the landing extended deeper than the test pit and the earth
materials encountered were silty sandy artificial fill (designated Af3).

- TP-2 was located at the east end of the deck staircase footing. Because irrigation
lines were encountered in this test pit, it was abandoned and backfilled without logging
it .

Test Pit TP-3 (Figure 3) was located at the western end of the concrete planter box
and extended to a depth of about 3.9 feet. Bedrock (sandstone of the Franciscan
Complex) was encountered at a depth of about 3.5 feet beneath the ground surface. We
encountered three types of artificial fill (designated Afl, Af2 and Af3) in this test pit.
Afl, the deepest artificial fill, consisted of silty sand with clay. This fill abutted and
truncated Quaternary dune sand which was found above the bedrock with a thickness
of about 1 foot. Above the Af3 and dune sand was Af2, artificial fll consisting of silty
sand containing significant fines content. The footing for the planter box was founded in
this fill material with additional artificial fill, Afl, placed on the retaining wall side of the
planter box against the bottom of the wooden fence constructed on top of the retaining
‘wall. The Af3 fill consisted of silty sand. Test pit

TP-4 (Figures 4 and 5) was excavated along the side of the middle of the staircase

footing to a depth of about 3.9 feet. In it, we encountered the three fill types discussed
“above as well as Quaternary dune sand over native sandstone bedrock of the Franciscan
Complex, encountered at a depth of about 3.6 feet. The dune sand tapered down to nil
thickness on the side of the test pit nearest the retaining wall. On this side of the test pit,

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Afl underlies the deck staircase fooﬁng‘above the bedrock with a thickness of about 1
foot. A thickuess of about 0.5 foot of Af2 is directly under the staircase footing and
above the Afl material. :

Laboratory Testing

Laboratory tests were conducted on representative soil samples of the earth materials
encountered in the test pits, including moisture content, wet and dry unit weight
determination, Atterberg limits and direct shear strength testing. Based on these tests,
the deepest artificial fill, Afl, was found to have moisture contents of 12.6% to 15.8%,
wet unit weights of 114.8 to 126.3 pcf, dry unit weights of 101.0 to 109.1 pcf, a Hquid limit
of 43 and plasticity index (PI) of 27 and a drained shear strength of phi = 28.1 degrees,
cohesion = 275 psf. Af2 was found to have moisture contents of 16.4% to 19.4%, wet unit
weights of 1263 to 129.7 pcf, dry unit weights 0f106.7 to 109.2 pcf and a drained shear
strength of phi = 27 degrees, cohesion = 500 psf. Because it did not underlie footings,
Af3 was not tested. The underlying bedrock was found to have moisture contents of
8.9% to 14.2%, wet unit weights of 124.4 to 138.1 pcf, dry umit weights of 1142 to 124.3
pcf and a drained shear strength of phi = 37.0 degrees, cohesion = 1,700 psf.

Engineering Analysis

Staircase Footing - Based on the strength and distribution of earth materials
beneath- the staircase footing, most of the load from the footing is transferred to the |
sandstone bedrock beneath the footing and any lateral pressure exerted on the existing
retaining wall is minimal,. Even neglecting soil cohesion, the lateral load from the stairs
distributed to the retaining wall would only be on the order of 55 psf over the upper 3.5
feet of the retaining wall and nil below that due to the presence of the sandstone
bedrock.

Planter Box - Based on the strength and distribution of earth materials beneath

- the planter box, most of the load from the box is transferred to the sandstone bedrock

beneath the footing and any lateral pressure exerted on the existing retaining wall is

minimal,. Even neglecting soil cohesion, the lateral load from the planter box

distributed to the retaining wall would only be on the order of 140 psf over the upper 3.5

feet of the retaining wall and nil below that due to the presence of the sandstone
bedrock.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on. our subsurface exploration;, laboratory testing and engineering analysis
of loading conditions in the vicinity of the northern side yard of 2655 Broderick Street, it
is our opinion that any lateral loads distributed from the deck staircase footing and the

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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planter box on the retaining wall are minimal and therefore likely easily supported by
the retaining wall (thus explaining the apparent lack of significant distress observed in
the retaining wall). However, the design details of this wall are unknown and likely
minimal in terms of steel reinforcing (due to the age of the wall) and while the wall
apparently performed well during the Loma Prieta earthquake of 1989, the wall has yet
" to be subjected to significant seismic loading with these addlﬁonal structures (that were
reportedly built after 1990) in place :

RECOMMENDATIONS

-While we are of the opinion that the deck staircase footing and planter box
represent minimal lateral loads to. the retaining wall, for the reason discussed above (and
for conservatism), we recommend that these structures be underpinned into the
sandstone bedrock. There is approximately 1.7 feet thickness of artificial fill soil beneath
the deck staircase footing and 2.2 to 2.5 feet thickness of artificial fill soil beneath the
planter box until sandstone bedrock is encountered. We recommend that reinforced .
concrete underpins with haunches extending under and dowelled into (minimum 6
inches epoxied embedment) the existing footings be installed at minimum 6 feet edge to .
edge beneath these structures. Undetpins should extend a minimum of 2 feet into the
sandstone bedrock. All artificial fill should be removed between the planter box and the
top of the retaining wall and underpins should be located at each end of the planter box
adjacent to the retaining wall as well as midway along the planter box on the deck side.
Underpins and haunches should be steel reinforced concrete with a minimum of 4
number 4 bars vertical in each underpin and horizontal in each haunch (with minimum
3 inches concrete cover over the steel). Concrete should have a. minimum 28-day
unconfined compressive strength of 3,000 psi. Shop drawings of all underpins and
haunches should be provided by the contractor and approved by the engineer prior to -

-construction. All excavations should be inspected by the engineer pnor to pounng of
concrete

LIMITATIONS

, . Our services consist of professional opinions and conceptual recommendations
made in accordance with generally accepted engineering geology and cdivil and
geotechnical engineering principles and practices. No warranty, expressed or implied,
or merchantability or fitness, is made or intended in connection with our work, by the
proposal for consulting or other services, or by the furnishing of oral or written reports
or findings. .

COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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We trust that this provides you with the information that you need at this time.
If you have any questions, or need additional information, please contact us.

. Very truly yours,
.COTTON, SHIRES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Patrick O. Shires

Senior Principal Geotechnical Engineer
GE 770 ’

PQOS:st

Attachments: Figures 1 through 5'and Appendix A (Laboratory Testing)
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' APPENDIX A

LABORATORY TESTING.

The laboratory testing' performed for the 2655 Broderick site consisted of idenfification and
testing of the principal soil types sampled during the field investigation to evaluate index
properties and strength parameters of subsurface materials. The soil descriptions and the
field and iaboratdry test results were used to assign parameters to the various materials at
the site. The results of the laboratory test program aré presented in this appendix (Figures
A-1 through A-4). '

The following laboratory tests were performed as part of this investigation:

Detailed soil /rock description;
Moisture content determination;

‘Wet and Dry unit weight determination;
Atterberg limits; and

Direct shear sttength testing.

o Wi e
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Direct Shear
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TreadwelliRollo

A LANBAN COMPANY

14 March 2012
Praject 731588101

Robert DeViies, £sq.

1law Offices of Roberk Delries
150 Post Street, Stite 508

San Frandisco, California 94188

Re: - Report Review
‘ Rel=ining Wall ‘
2701 Green Street/2655 Broderick Street
San Francisco, California )

Dear Mr. De¥iies:

In accordance with your request, we reviewed the report prepared by Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. )
{CSA) dated February 3, 2012, for the existing northside improvement at 2655 Broderick Street. You
have asked us 1o review the report and evaliate whethier the results of the study adequately address the
impaet of the improvements on an existing gravity wall that & present along the properly that separates |

- 2655 Broderick from the adizcent 2701 Green Street, Buring the course of our review, we visited the
site, discussed the issues with you and the owner of 2701 Green Street and had several conversations
thh the author of the report, Mr. Palyick Shires, Geotechnical Erzg,meer with CSA,

The walf was built ahout 100 yearsago and is about 7.5 to 8.0 feet high. Starting in the early 2080s,
improvements were construcied adiscent o the wall by the owners of 2655 Broderick Street, These
improvements indude a farge rectangular, concrete planter box, a wooden deck, sigks, and & stone
patio; irces were planted n the planter box and ad]acen‘ to the wall.

During its nvestigation CSA, excavated several test pits aioag the wall and found filf over bedrock whera
explored. The bedrock, of e Frandscan, Complex consists of sandstone interbedded with siltstone asd -
claystone. The bedrock is about 3.5 feet below the existing ground surface. It appears that the fill was -
placed at different times duting development of the property; there is no documentation presented in the
teport {fiat the fill was compacdied during placement. nore, atjeast 12 to 18 Inches of the fill may
have been placed duting patio and planter box construction; according te testimony by Mr, Cox of WiE,
Engineers, a portion of the fill is against a new fence along t&e west of end of the property qﬂé the fence

+ does not show evidence of dry rol.

I its report, CSA wnc{udes the lateral toads from the deck and the pian’ter box are “mfnlmai"‘ Our

" review of their calculations dated January 30, 2012, indicate that the pressures compuied are vertical
pressures — ot laterat pressures, The !ateiaf pressures i the filf against the wall would be s;gmﬁasﬂy
greater than the values presented in the report.

CSA further concludes that there i a lack of sigafficant dsﬁesﬁ chserved in the wall adjacent fo the
Improvements. Mr, Cox measured a ¥-inch bowing of the walt toward Green Street and obsarved
xrerticai ‘aacks that may be caused by bending and deflection of the waill.

535 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1300 SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORMIA 94111 T 415555 5200 F 415 955 5201 www.ireadwellrotlo.com
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Robett De Vries, £sq.

1awt Offices of Robert DeViies

14 March 2612
Page 2

While €SA conciudes thet the load imposed by the stairs and planter box can' be supported by the
retaining wall, they recognize that the delzils of the wali are unimown and that the walt has not

" experienced earthquake loads, Consequently, they recommended that the stair footing and planter box
be underpinned into the sandstone-bedrock. We agree, Also, €SA recommended that all the artificial fi
placed between the planter box and the top of the retaining walls be removed. We agres.

In bur apiion, all the recent fll designated as Af; by CSA that fies within the zone defined by an
imaginary 1¥2:1 (Horizontal to verticat) fine drawn up from: the suface of the rock at the wall shouid be
removed, This fill is recent, uncompacted and imposes a lead on the wal! that was not part-of the

origihat des:gn and constriction {Crea 1913).

We have onsewed throughout the City of San Frendisco that mai}xe trees adjacent o retaining walls

A LANEAN LEMPANY

have caused damage fo walls. There are numerous examples where the roofs impose significant stresses

on the walls causing thern to lean aad crack. Therefore, we recommend that a trees that lie within the
same imaginary 1%%;1 {ine drawn up from the intersection of the bedrock and wall be removed. This
recommendation should also apply o the trees planted in the concrefa box unless it Is shown that the

box has a well reinforcad concrete bottom.

We apprediate the opportunity to rewew and comrient on ﬁle CSA report and to assist you with this

matier,

Sincesely youss,

TREADWELL & ROLLO, A LANGAR COMPANY’

gw/ucﬁ%

Frank L. Rello
Geotechnical Engineer

731588101.91_FIR
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29 August 212
Project 731588101

Robert Hendrickson, Esq.

Duane Morris, LLP

One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 2200
San Frandsco, Cafifornia 94105-1127

Re: % Fill Materials

2701 Green Streetf2655 Broderick Street
San Frandisce, California
Dear Mr.iﬁendridson{ '

This letter dlarifies our urderstanding of the placement of fill adjacent to the existing gravity retaining
. wall that separates the properties at 2701 Green Street and 2655 Broderick Street in San Francisco.

I our letter dated 14 March 2012, we stated that at least 12 to 18 nches of filt may have been placed
during patio and planter box conshruction. We used the term "may have been” becatise we were not
present during the fill placeiment nor during the excavation of test pifs by Cotfon, Shire Associates, Inc.
{€SA). Consequently, we were not able to state condusively when the {ifl was placed; however, the
information provided in the CSA report indicates the fill, designated as Afs, is the most recent of the three
fills encountered in the test pits; the Afs fill was placed against the recently cast deck foundation, planter
box and concrete landing pad and Ts above the older Afy and AR fills. Therefore, itis likely that the fill Is
recent and was not a part of the original gravity wall construction. Furthermore, the Afs fill Is shown
“adjacent to the wall at test pit locations 1 and 3.

As stated in our letier, we believe this fill, designated as Afs, imposes a load on the wall that was not part
of the eriginal design; it should be removed.

Sincerely yours, )
TREADWELL & ROLLO, A LANGAN COMPANY

/}\ e
Frank L. Rollo ' :

Geotechnical Engineer

731588101.02_FR 2701 Green Street

-1 .

555 MONTGOWERY STREET, SUITE 1300 SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 94111 T 415 955 5200 F 415 955 5201 www.treadwellrollo.conm

1052



(T F ENGINEERS Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associafes, Inc,
W ARCHITECTS o 2000 Powell Street, Suite 1650
] MATERIALS SCIENTISTS .o Emeryville, Califomia 94608
510.428.2907 fel | §10.428.0456 fax

www.wje.com

Via Bmail: rchendrickson@duanemorris.com
November 14, 2012

M. Robert Hendtickson

Puane Morris :
One Mazket Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127

Re: 2701 Green/2655 Broderick Investigation
WIE No. 20094685

Dear Mr Hendrickson:

This Ietter provides an update to Wiss Janney Elstrer Associates’ (WJE) investigation and analysis of the

conditions existing at Mr. Irving Zavetsky's property at 2701 Green Street and the adjacent property at

. 2655 Broderick Sireet, San Franciseo, Cafifornia. This letfer supplements our previous report, dated hme
-4,2010. .

As you know; the four-story wood-framed apartment structure at 2701 Green was built around 1912,
including an unreinforced gravity retaining wall on the uphill side property line adjacent to 26535
Broderick. The original Broderick house reportedly was constructed around 1926, but there have been
many remodels and additions over the years, and it is the remodels over the last approximately 10 years
that included addition of fill materials and surcharge loads agaimst the prop&rty»hns retaining WaB of 2701
Green that are of concern.

Originally the soil level against the property-line retaining wall ‘was somewhat lowér than the top of the
wall, as late as 1994 when Mr. Zaretsky bought the property at 2701 Green, but additional £ill soils have
been added umtit the soil is now above the top of the retaining wall and is against the base of the 2701
Green wood-framed walls and fences. Tn addition to the decay and termite damage that having moist soil
in contact with wood has inflicted and possibly other damage that may be tevealed during repairs, the
additional soil fill has increased the lateral load on the retaining wall. Moreover, the owners of 2655
Broderick built both a deck with statrway and a large conerete planter that contains numerons large frees
along the property line. The weights of both additions add surcharge Ioads to the retaining wall. Also,
rootballs of the Targe trees and shrubs ini the planter and elsewhere along the property line are addmcr
further unanticipated pressures agamst the retaining wall.

The deflection of the top of the cantilevered portion of the retaining wall has been measured to be
approximately 1.25 inches. We also observed fwo more-or-less vertical cracks in the wall, one at the
center of the span, and oue at the third-point of the span. The deflection and (at least) the centerline crack
are likely due to the active earth pressure of the sofl and planter strcharges adjacent to this wall.

Headquarters & Laboratories-Notthbrook, iinois
Atiania | Austin | Bostort | Chicaga | Gleveland | Dallas | Denver } Detroit | Honolulu | Houston
Los Angeles | Minneapofis | New Haven | New York ] Princeton | San Francisco | Seatfle | Washington, DC
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ENGLNEEPS . . Robert Hendrickson

_ ‘x; 4 2701 Green
JE MATERIALS SCIENTISTS November 14,2012

: Pach

UPDATE

The neighbors’ geotechnical engineer, Patrick Shires of Cotfon, Shires, and Associates (CSA), conducted
an investigation om the 2655 Broderick property that involved digging four test pits fo evaluate the soil
‘profiles near the property line, laboratory testing of several soil samples, and performing engineering
analysis. The subsequent CSA report, dated February 3, 2012, provides us with some additional
information that we can use to better estimafe the loads on the retaining wall o£ 2701 Green. In addition,
WIE has taken measurements of the retaining wall that also help with the process of estimating loads.

The CSA test pits generally indicate that the uphill site is undedain with sandstone/siltstone/ claystone

bedrock 3.5 to 3.6 foet below the top of the retaining wall. The test pits revealed varying amounts of
ancient dune sand rmmed.latsly above the bedrock and varying amounts of three different fills idemtified
in each of the pits, with a cumulative fill height adjacent to the wall of about 3.5 feet

At the Hightwell of 2701 Green, the retaining wall cantilevers above the slab approximately 7 feet, 9
inches. It is 7-inches thick at the top and the front face is battered slightly so that—assuming the hidden
face is vertical—ihe wall is about 14-inches thick at the lightwell slab; WIE has not confirmed the
geometry of wall along the uphill side. In addition, we do pot know the depth or shape of the footing
below the top surface of the lightwell slab, but can reasonably assume that it extends 1 foot below the

hghtweﬁ siab’s upper surface for a total height of 8 feet, 9 inches.

Test pzt 3, by CSA, was dug adjacent to the neighbor’s planter and near the lightwell refaining wall. CSA
found exposed bedrock at approximately 3 feet, 6 inches, below ihe top of the wall. However, the test pit
was dug some distance away from the back of the retaining wall, and thus did not reveal if the retaining
wall was cast directly against the bedrock cut below that Jevel. If the wall was over-excavated, the
backfill soil exerts lateral pressure over the full height of the wall. Since we do not know the interaction
between the wall and bedrock—and it order to be reasonably conservative—our calcufations are based on

the assumption that the soil and bedrock behind the wall was over-excavated to its full height and

backfﬂled

It is reasonable to assume that the lowest layer of fill (desigpated Afl by CSA) was placed soon after the
wall was constmeted, and represents the original condition of the wall. However, while there is no way to
date fill Af2, there have been repeated additions of soil over the years. Af2 may have been placed more
_ than 10 years ago, or less; but either way, it represents a significant surcharge against the retaining wall
beyond the original design intent. Both the stairway foundation next to the 2701 Green building and the
planter foundation next to the cantilevered retaining Lightwell wall are founded on Af2 soil. Af3 is the
most recent fill, clearly less than 10 years old, and was placed next to the planter and also the sta:rway
footing. According to the CSA report, the depth of fills A2 and Af3 total about 2 feet.

The CSA report esﬁmaied the surcharge created by the 3-foot wide concrete planter, soil and trees neat .

the retaining wall weighs about 550 psf along its 14-foot length, or about 1,650 pounds per lineal foot and
23.000 pounds total. This is close to WJE's earlier estimate of abont 20,000 pounds total: WIE assumed
two injtial, pre-remodel cases for our caleulations: an original soil beight one foot below the top of the
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wall, and an original soil height two feet below the top of the wall. From our investigation and the CSA
veport, the original soil height against the wall likely fell at or between those two exireres.

CALCULATIONS

The planter and its trees appear to add the most severe loading to the retaining wall, so WIE concentrated
on determining the additional forces and momenis on the refaining wall for that condition. Our
calculations indicate significant lateral Joad increases due to additional soil fill and plaster surcharge,
summarized in the table, below. The table also lists major inereases in the overtuning moments at the
base of the retaining wall. While the loads and moments are relatively straightforward calculations, we
are unable to calculate the additional stresses on various portions of the walls due to a lack of Lnowledge
about the geomefry of the wall, concrete strength, ete.

Fill Height | Active earth pressure, Py, increase, Overturning reoment, M), increase,
including planter surcharge including planter surcharge
P 120% : 310%
2 , 210% 560%

* Clearly, the cumulative effects of raising the grade over the years bas greatly increased the horiiontal
foads and overtumning forces on the wall above the original intent of the designer. In addition, these
increased Ioads will reduce the ability of the retaining wall to withstand seismic forces.

WIE did not calculate the added loads and moments due to the stairway and its foundation at 2655
Brodexick, but they, too, will be significant.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The increases in the lateral loading and overfuming moments in conjunction with the observed cracking
of the retaining wall, argue for reducing the stresses against this very old, unreinforced wall. This -
problem, along with the issues of proper runoff drainage, and decay of the walls of 2701 Green that have
been previousty discussed should be resolved by a single, comprehensive engineered design. .

WIE recommends the following actions by the owner of 2655 Broderick:

s Remove the planter and its trees.

e Remove all other trees along the property hne.

e If the planter is to be rebuilt near that location, it should be located away from the wall, or
founded on deep foundations that prevent it surcharging the property-line retaining wall.

* Any trees to be installed along the property line are to be installed in planters with impenetrable
sides and bottoms that prevent the roots from applying lateral pressure to the walls.

o Remove the deck and stairway and its foundation. I it is to be rebuilt in the same location, i
should be founded on deep foundations that prevent it from loading the retaining wall.

» While the deck and stairway are removed, provide access for the owner of 2701 Green to repair
the wood framing of the property line walls,
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s Regrade the soil along the property line to a level that will reduce the stresses on the retaining
wall o acceptable Jlevels based on sound engmeennc analysis and graded at 2 maximum 1: 1-1/2 4
~ uphill slope.
« Once the Height of the soil along the property line has been reduced, install runoff confrols fo
" prevent uphill water from accumulating against the retaining wall, or draining onfo the 2701
Green property.
¢ As an alternate to some of the above items, the owner of 2655 Broderick can construct a retaining
wall on the uphill side of the property line that will support or retain soils, planters, plant roots,
and structures without loading the 2701 Green retaining wall. A minimum of six inches of

separation between soil and wood will have to be mamtamed, and provisions made for proper
ramwater drainage. ‘

Paul Cox, C.E.
Associate Principal
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February 12, 2015

RN et ~ I
| PRS2 BRI L
President London Breed ’ v S i

San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlet Place

City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102

REGARDING: Appeal of Categorical Exemption
ADDRESS: 2655 Broderick St

SUBJECT: Project Sponsor Opposition to Appeal
FOR HEARING: February 24, 2015

Dear President Breed and Members of the Board,

On behalf of property owners Mark and Carrie Casey (“Project Sponsor”), we offer this
information and these responses to the Appeal of Categorical Exemption for work at the subject
property. '
PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property is a 30-foot wide by 100-foot deep lot on the west side of Broderick Street,

between Vallejo and Green Streets. The site is developed with a three-story (including garage)
single-family home purchased by the Project Sponsor in October of 2007.

emmatl:  ZONEconsultingSF@gmail.com mobile: 415/810-5116



The Categorical Exemption under appeal was issued pursuant to two building permit
applications filed by Project Sponsor. The permit applications would legalize minor structures
constructed by previous owners, and would clear Notices of Violation engendered by DBI
complaints the Appellant filed.

Building permit application 2013 09 12 6711 (hereinafter “Permit 1”) was filed to legalize part of
a deck one story above rear grade, and an uncovered single-story stair from that deck to grade.
This work was originally approved by the City in July of 1985, via permit number 8504468, filed
by then-owner Mary Yolles. The work was constructed, but did not receive required inspections.
The permit expired on 4/14/1986, which rendered the work illegal. This occurred more than 21
years prior to the purchase of the property by the Casey family. The status of the stair as an
illegal but otherwise Code-complying structure was never disclosed to or discovered by Project
Sponsor until the Appellant began his six-year campaign against them.
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1
|
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SCOPEOFWORK. ____y o
SEE NOTE 1

BRODERICK STREET

Figure 1: Site Plan showing scope of work under “Permit 1” (from DNM Architect)

Likewise, building permit application 2013 0912 6709 (hereinafter “Permit 2”) was filed to
legalize a stair penthouse and 425 square-foot roof deck, constructed without an approved
permit.

In 1985, then-owner Mary Yolles filed permit applications that included addition of a roof deck
and stair penthouse. Those elements were removed from the scope of the permits in notes hand-
written by the applicant on the approved plans. '

Ms Yolles sold the property in 1988 to Peter and Nancy Lowe, who filed permit application
9009756 with plans drawn by Butler Armsden Architects and dated 5-17-90, with a scope of
work to remodel and add to the residence. Those plans show an “existing” roof deck and an
“existing” rectangular stair penthouse in their current extant configurations. Part of the scope of
work of those plans included re-construction of the stair penthouse and the addition of high
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clerestory windows to the existing story below. This work was removed from the permit by
notes added to the drawings after submittal, and changes to later revision sets.

Therefore we believe the roof deck (with hot tub) and penthouse were illegally constructed,
apparently in accord with unapproved but professionally designed architectural and
engineering plans, some time from 1985 to 1990. Again, this is between 17 and 22 years before
the Casey family purchased the property in October 2007.
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" Figure 2: Roof Plan showing scope of work under “Permit 2" (from DNM Architect)

The Caseys filed permit 2008 02 12 4651 on 2/12/2008 to replace their failing roof membrane.
They and their contractor, unaware that the deck and penthouse were not legally constructed,
removed the hot tub, deck, and guard wall finishes to enable reroofing of the residence. Then
the deck and walls were replaced, but the hot tub was not reinstalled. The project was given a
completed final inspection by DBI on 4/7/2008. Here is DBI's record of the permit, its approval,
and its final inspection:

Permit Details Report

Application Mumber: 200802124551

Form Mumber: . =

Addrassiesy 0955 (002 {0 2655 BRODERICK ST
Description: REROOFING. '

Cast %13,800.00

Occupancy Code: R-3

Bullding Use: 27 - 1 FARILY DOWWELLING

Disposiiion ! Stage:

Action Date ..~ | » s b ] - Commenis
2/12:2008 TRIAGE |
2112:2008 - FILING
21202008 FILED
21212008 SPPROVED
21212008 ISSUED
4712008 COMPLETE Final ingpecioniApproved

Activity Date - Inspec i Inspection Description .- - Inspection Status

Michael Quinlan FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD FINAL INSPECT/APPRYD
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~ Sometime in early 2008 the Appellant approached the Caseys with objections to the presence of
the stair adjacent to his property, stating that City codes did not permit that. When told that the
structure was allowed by Code, the Requester said he would have the Code changed so that it
wouldn’t be allowed, and that his legal pursuits would cost the Casey’s $75,000 or more.
. Because the Caseys chose to legalize a stair in a location that had been approved by permit, but
had not received its final inspection under previous ownership, on a property they recently
purchased in good faith, Appellant began a six-year campaign of bureaucratic complaints, a
civil suit, and a relentless broadcast of distortions, misconceptions, and misstatements sent to
the Mayor, the District Supervisor, the City Attorney, various DBI and Planning Department
directors, managers and staff, the Zoning Administrator, City Conunissioners, Appellant’s
colleagues in The Cow Hollow Association, and others.

Appellant’s unrelenting use of every means possible to impede approval of any application that
would legalize the stairs, roof deck, or any other permit filed by the Project Sponsor has taken
its toll of time, City resources and funding on all sides. He appealed the issuance of a planter
permit (one not subject to Planning Department review) to the Board of Appeals, where that
permit was upheld unanimously. He filed requests for Discretionary Review on Permits “1”
and “2” described above. The Planning Commission, on December 18, unanimously approved
both of those permits as submitted. In none of these cases did he ask for appropriate resolution,
or provide proof of his assertions of damage from the projects. Now we are focused on a
frivolous appeal of a routine Categorical Exemption.

NO BASIS FOR CAT EX APPEAL

CEQA was enacted as state law to analyze projects for significant effects on the -environment.
Some projects are so minor in scope, so commonplace in occurrence, and so well-governed by
the Building and Planning Codes, that CEQA recognizes they could have no effect on the
environment. The projects are by law exempt from CEQA review. That is the case here, in a city
where there are tens of thousands wood-frame stairs adjacent to neighboring properties, and
where there are thousands of roof decks.

No where in his appeal of the Cat Ex does Appellant cite any point of law to support
overturning the Planning Department’s determination. Instead, he once again recycles the litany
of complaints and demands that we have seen in his previous permit appeals and DR requests.

Because he will employ any means possible to delay resolution of these projects without valid
reasons for his objections, including fabricating or exaggerating impacts to his property, and -
misconstruing code requirements, Appellant seems unable to present his concerns in the proper
venue. For instance, in his DR Requests, Appellant raised multiple issues which fell into one or
more of these categories:

A. Invalid Planning Issues:' wherein the Planning Code and Residential Design Guidelines
allow structures Appellant believes shouldn’t be allowed;

B. DBI Issues: wherein Appellant asked the Planning Commission to take action on Building
Code requirements or processes under the purview of the Department of Building
Inspection; and,
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C. Civil Issues: wherein Appellant asked the Planning Commission and DBI to impose
revisions or conditions on matters that are subject to private agreements between land
owners. It is in this category that Appellant has valid concerns. However, DR requests,
appeals, and importuning City commissions to intercede in private agreements is not the
way to resolve them.

At the Planning Commission DR hearings, we stated our willingness to try to reach agreements
with Appellant on the following matters:

1. Flashing between Appellant’s south roof curb and the subject roof deck
guardwall.

2. Flashing between Appellant’s south property line wall and the subject stair
guardwall/railing.

3. Removal of the existing stair finishes and structure sufficient to provide access
for Appellant’s contractor, consultants, and inspectors to maintain or repair his
south property line wall at 2701 Green, predlcated on execution of a mutually
acceptable written access agreement.

4. Removal of some “Type 3” fill as identified in our geotechnical report, to lower
grade on the subject property a few inches in select areas.!

Note: none of these is a CEQA issue. Appellant has, as of this writing, provided no
arguments supporting his contention that the Planning Department erred in issuing the Cat
Ex determination. :

APPELLANT WON’T WORK TOWARD A RESOLUTION

At the DR hearing on December 18, we expressed openness to attempt, again, to reach
agreement with Appellant on the issues listed above. Appellant’s engineer Rodrigo Santos,
during rebuttal, stated he was “delighted to hear of our willingness” to do so.

Following the DR hearing (at which the Planning Commission unanimously upheld both
Permits 1 & 2) Appellant, instead of meeting to reach a resolution on design details for shared
flashing, or working out the terms of an access agreement, proceeded to file this meritless Cat
Ex appeal. This is not the behavior of someone who wants to solve neighbor-to-neighbor
problems.

Appellant is becoming well-known to the City’s permitting agencies and land use commissions
for his obstructionist tactics, not only at this property but at others as well. He frequently makes
last minute requests for rescheduling and continuances; he broadcasts misstatements and
exaggerations that are unsupported by any evidence; he spreads misinformation among
neighbors in attempts to garner allies in his opposition; he fails to provide timely analyses for

1 Please see Exhibit A for a narrative regarding Appellant’s assertions regarding fill imported to Project
Sponsor’s rear yard and the alleged effects of this exaggerated claim of a “surcharge” on his retaining
wall. Even if Appellant’s contentions were true, minor changes in soil levels (less than 8 feet) and
alleged errant run-off from the project site do not trigger CEQA review, but are adequately addressed
by the Building Code and are under the jurisdiction of DBL
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his misplaced appeals, and instead “document dumps” irrelevant histories and lengthy
narratives that are not germane to the issues at hand; he overwhelms City staff with multiple
daily emails; he wants City agencies to impose conditions that are not within their purview; he
misunderstands his own appeals and the scopes of power of the appellant bodies, and he is
unremittingly aggressive, irrational, hostile and unreasonable in his demands and actions.

It is difficult to reach a resolution with a party whose priority seems to be creating as much
- delay, hardship, and discord as possible.

SUMMARY

The project applications associated with the subject Cat Ex are entirely Code-complying,
appropriate for the property and the neighborhood, and without exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances. They are commonplace, mundane minor structures that are present on
residential properties all over the City. The reasons offered by the Requester for opposing
the Cat Ex are either fallacious Planning Code issues, or matters that are under the review
and purview of DBI, or civil issues subject to private agreements between owners, not CEQA
issues. Appellant has failed to meet his burden of proof that the Planning Department erred
in issuing this Cat Ex.

Appellant is abusing the CEQA appeal process in a misguided attempt to undo the permit
approval decisions of the Planning Commission. There are no environmental review issues
with Project Sponsors’ permits, either in fact or law. The Planning issues have been
adjudicated at the Commission. (There were none.) Any alleged Building Code issues
regarding soil surcharges and site drainage should be (and probably will be) properly heard
at the Board of Appeals.

We respectfully request that the Board vote to uphold the Determination of Categorical
Exemption from Environmental Review as issued by the Planning Department, on the basis
that the project meets all requirements for a Class 1 exemption in accord with CEQA
Guidelines and Chapter 31 of the Administrative Code.
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Exhibit A

Information and Response Regurding
Soil Levels at Rear Yard of
2655 Broderick St.
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The centerpiece of Appellant’s opposition to Project Sponsor’s permits has become his idée fixe:
that somehow, the grade of Project Sponsor’s rear yard has been raised recently by two feet. In
November of 2011, Appellant filed a complaint with DBI about this very issue.

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET

Complaint y ;
Mumber: 20173477 '
Ownertgant CWHER DATA SLIPPRESSED Date Filed 11292011
Cwmers Phone: — Location; 2855 BRODERICK 5T
Cantact Mame: Block: 0955
Contact Phone: — Lot ao2
. COMPLAIMANT DATA e
Complainant SUPPRESSED Siter
Rating:
Occupancy Code:
Received By Christina Wang
Complainants N :
Fhane: Divigion: BID
Compilaint Source: TELEPHOME
Assignadta BID
Chivision: .
Descriptian: Gra:;ia_ was raisaed in rear yard wiout required grading permit. This raise grade surchase (E3 neighbar
retaining wall
Instructons:

IMSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION | ’
BID

_INSPECTOR . .. - . | | DISTRICT | PRIORITY

REFFERAL IMFORMSTION

COMPLAMT STATUS AKE COMMENT S

_DATE | - T¥PE - DN INSPECTOR; . STATUS - |
112811 |CASE OPEMEDR BiD  Dwuffy C&5E RECEIVED
ST CTHER BLOGHOUSIMNG " . CASE G latartn s
12T 0L STION CES. |Cuuify COMTIHUED Send leffer o owner.
o~ OTHER BLDGHGUSING " OFFICECOUNTERY, o oo
20811 0L ETION PID  jDuffy ASIT Mailed nspection Request
N OTHER BLOGHOUSING " 5 T failed I anee,
12¢18¢1 AOLATION PIL  {Duffy CASE UPRATE alled ‘Inspection Request
. BHOUSIMG - L i -
16282 g&iﬁé;‘h”(’b'”' S |Duf FIRST MOY SENT |issued 18t MO by Inspectar . Duffe
JHOUSING - -
07022 %ﬁ%gﬁoe‘m MSING M3 |Duffy CASEUPDATE  |Mailed copy of 1st MOV — mst
Mo addence that grade wag raised. in
wxcess of that exempted under section
. 1103.12. Mo evidence presanted to
, GHOUSIN - ;
a7z 0 TH§R BLDGHOUSING BID |Duffy CAZE ABATED indicate when grade was raisad or by how
VIOLATION e Vo TemE A Ly
much. Photos (ncluded} are inconclusive
invaice (ncluded)indicates 2 3 yd dirt
poxes of material remaved

Figure A.1: Abated complaint regarding raised grade

Code Enforcement Inspector Donal Duffy abated that complaint over two years ago. Project
Sponsor did remove some soil from the rear yard, to correct grading and drainage issues that
could cause some water flow off their property. This corrected any Code issues to the City’s
satisfaction, if not Appellant’s. The month after his first complaint about soil level was cleared,
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he filed a second, identical complaint. This complaint was found to be without merit, and was
abated in December of 2012.

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET

Complalnt 201261763
Humber;
Qwmnerfdgent OWNER DATA SUPPRESSED Date Filed: (843142012
Owners Phone:  — Lacatian: 2655 BRODERICK 8T
Contact Mame: Blocikc gass
Contact Phone: — Lat ooz
P . COMPLAIANT DATA ) F_—

Camplainant SUPPRESSED Sita:

Rating:

Occupancy Code:

Received By Ying Pei
Gomplainants Divigion: BID
Phone:
Complaint Source: TELEPHONE
#esigned to BID
Didsion:

Snil level raised at nohern elevatinn af rear and side yards without grading permit surcharing neighbor
Cescription: refaining wall at 2701 Green Street A southern elevation sail has been lowered affecting sub-lateral support
fiur retaining wall at 2645 Broderck

Instructions:

IHSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION -
BID

DISTRICT | PRIORITY

INSPECTOR

REFFERAL IHFORMATION

COMPLAINT STATUS AHD COMIENTS

DATE | . TYPE | DIV |INSPECTOR |  STATUS | - COMMENT

1314 , ; = CASE
0813112 |CASE OPENED ‘ Rafaei Jr. RECEED
12M3H13 OTHER BLOGHOUSIMNG CES |Dufiy C4SE SBSTED §am'e famplamt as G201V 3477 abated
WICLATION T2

Figure A.2: Second complaint regarding raised grade

In response to these and a suite of other complaints, the Caseys had a geotechnical report
prepared by Mr. Patrick Shires, a principal engineer of Cotton, Shires And Associates, Inc.
regarding the soil at the Casey property. Mr. Zaretsky (presumably it was he; complainant
information is suppressed on-line) filed a third complaint about the soil level at 2655 Broderick
(see Fig. 5), and his consultant Paul Cox twisted the findings in Mr. Shire’s report as follows, in
reference to the rear stairs in a letter Cox wrote to Planner Mary Woods dated September 9,
2014:

“Specifically, the vertical dimension showing that the existing stair at 3-feet above the ground
level meets the 25-foot setback is incorrect in at least two ways. First, it is measured from the
fop of the existing unpermitted patio tile and not the fop of the soil. Second, the soil level itself
is backfill that is part of the illegal surcharge on the neighboring retaining wall that must be
significantly reduced ... .
“For background on the surcharge issues, | refer you to Cotton, Shires and Associates’ report
_ to Mr. Casey’s then attorney James Biernat, dated February 3, 2012, and to WJE'’s report to
Mr. Zaretsky’s then attorney Robert Hendrickson, dated November 14, 2012. If you do not
have copies of these reports, please let me know and | will forward them to you.”
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Here is engineer Shire’s response to this distortion:

“Regarding Mr. Zaretsky’s claim that Mr. Casey's predecessor added 2 feet of soil behind the
retaining wall and his use of our report as justification for that claim;

“Nowhere in our referenced geotechnical report did we state or imply that the original backfill of
the old retaining wall was augmented within the past several decades by adding Type 2 fill. In the
early 1900’s as it is today, it was/is common practice when constructing cut/fill lots such as those
along Broderick Street fo use both the native materials removed as fill as well as importing fill
from offsite. They would cut on the upslope side of the lot and fill on the downslope side of the lof,
building retaining walls at the property lines to add more level area for yards, efc. Because the
builder of Mr. Zaretsky's lot wanted a parking garage beneath the structure and because his lot
fronts on Green Street, they had to cut an additional depth to create a level lot and had to build a
higher retaining wall fo support that deeper cut. It was not the practice in the early 1900s, nor is it
now, o build refaining walls at the boundaries of cut/fill lots that have 2 feet of freeboard (2 feet of
unused retaining wall sticking up in the air). The different types of fill logged in our test pits behind
the retaining wall simply represent Type 1 - the re-use of native materials, Type 2 - the import of
offsite materials for the original lot construction as described above, and Type 3, more recent infill
from detritus and landscaping-activities. We are recommending that more recent Type 3 materials
be removed in the area of the new planter box, but not the Type 1 and Type 2 materials from
original construction. Those Type 1 and Type 2 materials have been behind Zaretsky's wall since
it was built and removing them would create a sinkhole to trap water behind the wall, adding
hydrostatic pressure to it unless the water is somehow caught and pumped away. We
recommend leaving the wall backfill conditions as they were intended to be when the waII was
constructed.” [Emphasis added.}

For engineer Cox willfully to attribute to another design professional the misstatement that
off-site fill imported to the site a century ago is recently added fill is unconscionable.

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET

Complaint

201485233
Humbern .
Ownendgant OWHER DATA SUPPRESSELD Date Fiigd: QFMa2ms
Cwner’s Phona, — ’ Locatiom 2855 BRODERICK 8T
Contact Mames: Black: Gg5s8
Cortact Phone: — Lot o0z
. COMPLAMANT DHTA .
Compiainant SLIPPRESSED Site:
Ralirg:
Occupancy Code:
Received By . Gragory Slocum
Complainants Division: g
Phons:
Compilaint Saurce: TELEPHOME
.,u‘g:?xgnedta BID
Divigion:

e

Increased soil level 1o 2 along 707 retaining wall ”urchargmg ratalning wall of 2701 Green St S0l raised per
Description: Shire's gentechnical report ordered by DB Hazardeus condition on going threatening apartment boilding at
2701 Green

Instructions:

INSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION | ©
BID FESSLER

COM PLAINT STATEJ S AHD COMMENTS

. INSPECTOR

| DISTRICT ' PRIDRITY -

" DIV | INSPECTOR ;

STATUS . COMMENT

- ' ‘ CASE
M 43 2ss y
07184 |CASE OPENED BID |Fessler A D
e OTHER BLDGHOUSBING CASE Received report. Wil review filed plans for
Fi3AMA - (Fessle
07724114 hoLaTioN !CES Fessler 'CONTINUED compliance. D Duffy

Figure A.3: Third (pending) complaint regarding raised grade
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Mr. Shire’s report does make clear that a few inches of soil have accumulated since Appellant’s
wall was constructed — designated “Type 3” in his report. This additional soil volume is
attributable to landscaping activities — the accumulation of duff, tanbark, and the expansion of
the soil level as plants mature and root systems expand. Project Sponsor has agreed, per Mr.
Shire’s recommendatior, to remove some of this accumulation in the vicinity of the property
line shared with 2701 Green St. It is several inches (not two feet) in depth. '

Rationality demands the answers to these questions: 1) Where is there any evidence of the
preposterous idea that the original retaining wall was constructed more than two feet higher
than the soil it was installed to retain? 2) Are there photographs, permit drawings, or other
evidence of that freeboard? 3) What was the methodology for importing several dump truck
loads of soil into the landlocked rear yard of 2655 Broderick (hundreds of wheelbarrow loads
rolled through the garage and up the stairs to the yard above, or a crane with a scoop soaring
over the roof)? And, 4) how did that allegedly raised soil level avoid burying the top of the
Project Sponsor’'s home’s rear foundation, and the top of the retaining wall along the Project
Sponsor’s rear (west) property line, both tops of which are visible today? Were those structures
also built, like Appellant apparently believes his retaining wall was, two feet higher than
required to retain the soil level original to grading of the lots? DBI experts do not find this to be
likely, nor do we. '

Appellant’s claims are without merit, being unsupported by fact or logic; they have also been
examined and refuted repeatedly by the City. In any case, there is no valid CEQA issue
regarding a few inches or even the mythical two feet of accumulated fill. Nor is purported site
drainage as alleged by Appellant a valid CEQA consideration. This too is under the purview of
DBI and the Building Code. '
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BOARD of SUPERVISORS

City Hall
1 Dr. Cari_n B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TID/ITY No. 5545227

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said
public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be

heard;
Date:
Time:

Location:

Subject:

Tuesday, February 24, 2015
3:00 p.m.

City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Legislative Chamber,
Room 250, San Francisco, CA 94102

File No. 150059. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to
the determination of categorical exemption from environmental
review under the California Environmental Quality Act issued by the
Planning Department on December 5, 2014, and approved during
the Discretionary Review Hearing of the Planning Commission on
December 18, 2014, to legalize an existing 425 square-foot roof
deck and stair penthouse; to add a one-hour fire-rated parapet wall
along the south property line of the roof deck; and to modify the
existing parapet wall/guardrail from 38 inches to 42 inches in height
at the existing three-story, single-family house located at 2655
Broderick Street. (District 2) (Appellant Irving Zaretsky) (Filed
January 16, 2015). )

in accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable
to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the
time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record
in this matter, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Board.
Wiritten comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall,
1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information
relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda
information relating to this matter will be available for publlc review on Frlday, February

20, 2015.

'DATED: February 10, 2015

— . L

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

MAILED/POSTED: February 10, 2015
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) City Hall .
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 24

BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227
'PROOF OF MAILING
Legislative File No. 150059
Description of ltems:
I, John Carroll , an employee of the City and

" County of San Francisco, mailed the above described document(s) by depositing the
sealed items with the United States Postal Service (USPS) with the postage fully
prepaid as follows:

Date: . 2/10/2015
Time: 12:15 p.m.
USPS Location: Clerk’s Office USPS Pickup

" Mailbox/Mailslot Pick-Up Times (if applicable): _3:00 p.m.

Signature: /i——é"\&——/\\
v =

Instructions: Upon completion, original must be filed in the above referenced file.
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BLOCK LOT
0001 001
0001 002
0001 003
0001 004
0001 005
0954 010
0954 011
0954 012
0954 013
0954 014
0954 015
0954 015
0954 016
0955 .001
0955 001
0955. 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
0955 001
10955 002
0955 003
0955 004
0955 005
0955 006
0955 Q06
0955 006
0955 007
0955 007
0855 008
0955 009
0955 009
0955 010
0955 010
0955 012
02a55 013
0955 013
0855 013
0955 025
0956 026
0955 026
0955 031
0955 031
0955 032
9999 999

OWNER

RADIUS SERVICES NO. 095502NU
RADIUS SERVICES
ZONE CONSULTING
CHRISTOPHER LENZO TRS
REBECCA DRAPER
KALES TRS

MICHAEL KRAUTKRAMER
WOEBER TRS
MARY-ANNA RAE
OCCUPANT

BEN-HALIM HAYA

IRVING ZARETSKY
KARDOS-ZARETSKY
OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

CASEY TRS

CLAUDIO ANGELI TRS

H & E ELIMAN

FORGET TRS
POTAMIANOS-HOMEM TRS
OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

ORI SASSON TRS
OGCUPANT

MOMIROV TRS

ALKIRE TRS

OCCUPANT

ADOLPHUS ANDREWS JR ETAL
OCCUPANT

ROBERT TANDLER ETAL
EMILY TIEDEMANN TRS
OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT

SCHNEIDER TRS

JUSTIN MOORE TRS
OGCUPANT

MATTHEW PAIGE
OCCUPANT
KIESELHORST TRS

ADDR

2655 BRODERICK ST |
1221 HARRISON ST #18
2555 32ND AVE

2786 VALLEJO ST
2628 BRODERICK ST
2634 BRODERICK ST
2640 BRODERICK ST
2646 BRODERICK ST
PO BOX 31515 ’
2652 BRODERICK ST
2691 GREEN ST

3111 JACKSON ST #5
2701 GREEN ST

2701 GREEN ST #1
2701 GREEN ST #2
2701 GREEN ST #3
2701 GREEN ST #4

2701 GREEN ST #5

2701 GREEN ST #6
2701 GREEN ST #7
2701 GREEN ST #8
2701 GREEN ST #9
2701 GREEN ST#10
2701 GREEN ST #11
2701 GREEN ST#12
2655 BRODERICK ST
2645 BRODERICK ST
2637 BRODERICK ST
2635 BRODERICK ST
420 W BROADWAY #3W
2625 BRODERICK ST
2627 BRODERICK ST
11.EL SUENO

2800 VALLEJO ST
2808 VALLEJO ST
PO BOX 2009

2820 VALLEJO ST
600 MONTGOMERY ST
2828 VALLEJO ST
2856 VALLEJO ST
111 PINEST

' 2858A VALLEJO ST

2858 VALLEJO ST
2757 GREEN ST
2761 MARINE WAY
2747 GREEN ST
2820 SCOTT ST
2735 GREEN ST
2731 GREEN ST

crry

ZONECON

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

. SAN FRANCISCO

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
NEW YORK

SAN FRANGISCO
SAN FRANCISGO
ORINDA

SAN FRANCISGO
SAN FRANCISCO
KAMUELA

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
MOUNTAIN VIEW
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

RADIUS SERVICES 1221 HARRISON ST #18 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103 415-391-4775

STATE zIP

14 0519

CA 94103

CA 94116

CA 94123-4615
CA 94123-4605
CA 94123-4605
CA 94123-4605
CA 94123-4605
CA 941310515
CA 941234605
CA’ 94123-4606
CA 94115-1081
CA 94123-4639
CA 941234639
CA 941234639
CA 941234639
CA 94123-4639
CA 04123-4639
CA 94123-4639
CA 94123-4639
CA 94123-4639
CA 94123-4639
CA 94123-4639
CA 94123-4639
CA 94123-4639 |
CA 94123-4604
CA 94123-4604
CA 94123-4604
CA 94123-4604
NY 10012-3708
CA 941234604
CA 941234604
CA 94563-1805
CA 941234617
cA 941234617
HI 96743-2009
CA 941234617
CA - 94111-2702
CA 941234617
CA 941234617
CA 94111-5602
CA 941234617
CA 94123-4617
CA 94123-4608
cA 94043-1127
CA 94123-4608
CA 94123-3827
CA 94123-4608
CA 94123-4608

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WHILE NOT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SOURCES DEEMED RELIABLE
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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

January 23, 2015

Irving Zaretsky
3111 Jackson Street
San Francisco, CA 94115

Subject Appeal of Callforma Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Categorical Exemption
Determination from Enwronmental Review - 2655 Broderick Street

Dear Mr. Zaretsky: '

The Office of the Clerk of the Board is in receipt of a memo dated January 22, 2015, (copy

* attached), from the Planning Department regarding the timely filing of your appeal of the
categorical exemption determination from environmental review for 2655 Broderick Street.

The Planning Department has determined that the appeal was filed in a timely manner.

The appeal filing period closed on Tuesday, January 20, 2015. Pursuant to Administrative
Code, Section 31.16, a hearing date has been scheduled for Tuesday, February 24, 2015, at

- 3:00 p.m., at the Board of Supervisors meeting to be held in City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. . -
Goodlett Place, Legislative Chamber, Room 250, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Please provide to the Clerk’s Office by 12:00 noon-

20 days prior to the hearing: names and addresses of mterested parties to be notified of
the hearing, in spreadsheet format; and

11 days prior to the hearing: any documentation which you may want available to the
' ' Board members prior to the hearing.

For the"above, the Clerk’s office requests one electronic file (sent to bos. leqrslatlon@sfqov org)
and one hard copy of the documentation for distribution.

NOTE: If electronic versions of the documentation are not available, please submit 18 hard

copies of the materials to the Clerk’s Office for distribution. If you are unable to make the

deadlines prescribed above, it is your responsibility to ensure that all partles receive copies of
. the materials.
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Legislative Clerks, Joy Lamug at.(415)
554-7712 or John Carroll at (415) 554-4445.

Very truly yours

Ange a Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

c
Mark Casey, Project Owner

Jon Givner, Deputy City Attorney

Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney

Marlena Byme, Deputy City Attorney

John Rahaim, Planning Director

Scoftt Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department
Sarah Jones, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department
Aaron Starr, Planning Department

AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department

Mary Wocds, Planning Department

Jonas lonin, Planning Commission Secretary
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DATE: ©  January 22, 2015
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Superv1sors
FROM: Sarah B. Jones, Environmental Review Officer

RE: Appeal timeliness determination — 2655 Broderick Street,
Planning Department Case No. 2014.1497D & 2014.1498D

An appeal of the categorical exemption for the proposed project at 2655 Broderick Street
(Planning Department Case Nos. 2014.1497D & 2014.1498D) was filed with the Office of
the Clerk of the Board on January 16, 2015 by Irving Zaretzky, owner of 2701 Green
Street.

Timeline: ’Ihe Categorical Exemption was issued on December 5, 2014. The exemption
identified the Approval Action for the project as the Discretionary Review Hearing by

the Planning Commission, as provided for in Planning Code Section 311, which occurred -

on December 18, 2014 (Date of the Approval Action).

Timeliness Determination: Section 31.16(a) and (€) of the San Francisco Administrative
Code states that any person or entity may appeal an exemption determination to the
Board of Supervisors during the time period begirming with the date of the exemption
determination and ending 30 days after the Date of the Approval Actior.

The appeal of the exemption determination was filed on January 16, 2015, which is
within the time frame specified above. Therefore the appeal is considered timely.

Section 31. 16(b)(4) of the San Francisco Administrative Code states that the Clerk of the.

Board shall schedule the appeal hearing no less than 21 days and no more than 45 days
following expiration of the spemﬁed time period for filing of the appeal.

Memo
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Reception: ~
415.558.6378

"Fax:
415.558.6409
. Planning

informatioy;
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SAN FRANCISCO -
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DATE:

January 22, 2015
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of'Supervisors‘
FROM: Sarah B. Jones, Environmental Review Officer
RE: Appeal timeliness determination — 2655 Broderick Street,

Planning Department Case No. 2014.1497D & 2014.1498D

An appeal of the categorical exemption for the proposed project at 2655 Broderick Street
(Planning Department Case Nos. 2014.1497D & 2014.1498D) was filed with the Office of
the Clerk of the Board on January 16, 2015 by Irving Zaretzky, owner of 2701 Green
Street.

Timeline: The Categorical Exemption was issued on December 5, 2014. The exemption
identified the Approval Action for the project as the Discretionary Review Hearing by
the Planning Commission, as provided for in Planning Code Section 311, which occurred
on December 18, 2014 (Date of the Approval Action). :

Timeliness Determination: Section 31.16(a) and (e) of the San Francisco Administrative
Code states that any person or entity may appeal an exemption determination to the
Board of Supervisors during the time period beginning with the date of the exemption
determination and ending 30 days after the Date of the Approval Action.

The appeal of the exemption determination was filed on January 16, 2015, which is
within the time frame specified above. Therefore the appeal is considered timely.

Section 31.16(b)(4) of the San Francisco Administrative Code states that the Clerk of the
Board shall schedule the appeal hearing no less than 21 days and no more than 45 days
following expiration of the specified time period for filing of the appeal.

Memo
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Suite 400
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" Reception:

415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning.
Information:
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City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

January 16, 2015

To: John Rahaim
Planning Director

From: Angela Calvilldqm/
" Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

‘Subject: Appeal of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Categorical
» Exemption Determination from Environmental Review - 2655 Broderick
Street

An appeal of CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination for 2655 Broderick Street was filed
with the Office of the Clerk of the Board on January 16, 2015, by Irving Zaretsky.

Pursuant to Administrative Code, Chapter 31.16, I am forwarding this appeal, with attached
documents, to the Planning Department’s Office to determine if the appeal has been filed in a
timely manner. The Planning Department's determination should be made within three (3)
working days of receipt of this request. :

I you have any questions, please feel free to contact Legisiative Clerks, Joy Lémug at (415) 554-
7712, or John Carroll at (415) 554-4445.

c: Jon Givner, Deputy City Attorney
Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney
Marlena Byme, Deputy City Attorney , .
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department
Sarah Jones, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department
Aaron Starr, Planning Department
Tina Tam, Planning Department
Mary Woods, Planning Department
Jonas Ionin, Planning Department
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City Hall
Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

February 11, 2015

FILE NO. 150059

Received from the Board of Supervisors-Clerk’s Office a check in
the amount of Five Hundred Forty Seven Dollars ($547),
representing filing fee paid by Irving Zaretsky (Appellant), for the
Appeal of Categorical Exemption for 2655 Broderick Street.

" Planning Department
By:

[he/eon /%1/1 ez —

Print Name

% 2/uls

Signature and Date
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Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

. Time stamp
I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): or meeting date

] 1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment)

1

2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee.

X

3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee.

4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor inquires"

5. City Attorney request.

6. Call File No. | , : from Committee.

7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).

8. Substitute Legislation File No.’

9. I_{eactivate File No.

O OooooQodaoo

10. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on

Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following:
' [Tl  Small Business Commission [1 Youth Commission [C] Ethics Commission

[l Planning Commission [] Building Inspection Commission
Vote: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative Form.

sponsor(s):

%Clerk of the Board

Subject:

Public Hearing - Appeal of Categorical Exemption from Environmental Review - 2655 Broderick Street

The text is listed below or attached:

Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to the determination of categorical exemption from environmental
review (Case No. 2014.1497D, Permit No. 2013.09.12.6709; and Case No. 2014.1498D, Permit No.
2013.09.12.6711) under the California Environmental Quality Act issued by the Planning Department on December
5, 2014, to legalize an existing 425 square-foot roof deck and stair penthouse; to add a one-hour fire-rated parapet
wall along the south property line of the roof deck; and to modify the existing parapet wall/guardrail from 38 inches
to 42 inches in height at the existing three-story, single-family house; and to legalize the as-built condition of a
second-story deck and stairs connecting the deck to grade constructed under building permit application number

8504468 at the rear of the building located at 2655 Broderick Street. (District 2) (Appellant: Irving Zaretsky) (File.
January 16, 2015). : :
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